Claims Anaconda Aztec Azurite Boston Beauty Boston Boy Copper Beauty Copper Butte Copper Carbonate Copper Girl Copper Hill No. 1 Copper Hill No. 2 Copper Price Danube Denver Dewey Dreadnaught East Extension El Plomo Equity 40 per 100 No. 2 50 per 100 Georgia Gifford House House Extension Idol Ikon Iron Clad Ironmaster Jim Crow Lead Carbonate Mask Montezuma Morning Star Mountain Dew Nightingale Oxide Portland Princess Sampson Schley No. 2 Stone Cabin Toltec Totem Ventura Wild Hog	66 62 12 10 70 27 40 47	No. 2799 Improvements Pg. 81 82 78 78 79 78 81 78 80 81 78 80 81 78 80 77 80 81 78 80 77 80 81 78 80 77 80 81 78 80 77 80 81 78 80 79 80 82 82 82 79 80 77 80 81 77 80 81 77 80 81 77 80 81 77 82 82 79 82 82 79 82 82 79	Loc. Notices Pg. 16 86 906 956 944 100 266 88 48 27 76 40 103 213 33 108 458 136 136 138 138 138 138 138 13
---	--	---	---

4-683.

MINERAL SURVEY No. 2799

LOT No.

ARIZONA Land District.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

OXIDE COPPER COMPANY

Known as the

NIGHTINGALE, GEORGIA, DEWEY, PRINCESS, EQUITY, STONE CABIN, ANACONDA, MORNING STAR, 50 PER 100, COPPER HILL NO.1, JIM CROW, DENVER, MASK, TOTEM, MONTEZUMA, IRONMASTER, EL PLOMO, COPPER CARBONATE, SAMPSON, DANUBE, BOSTON BEAUTY, WILD HOG, COPPER BEAUTY, AZTEC, HOUSE, 40PER100 NO.2, COPPER HILL NO.2, SCHLEY NO.2, IRON CLAD, IDOL, TOLTEC, DREADNAUGHT, LEAD CARBONATE, MOUNTAIN DEW, AZURITE, COPPER PRICE, BOSTON BOY, GIFFORD, COPPER BUTTE, HOUSE EXTENSION, COPPER HILL, OXIDE, COPPER GIRL, EAST EXTENSION, PORTLAND, IKON, VENTURA,

Mining District, situate in the Silver Bell

Pima County, Carizona.

Section Unsurveyed , Township 12 South, Range 8 East Approx. G and S R B and M. Surveyed under instructions dated March 24 , 19 10.

> by William & Clesander U. S. Mineral Surveyor.

Claim located See location notices. , 19 Survey commenced July 1,1910. , 19 Survey completed July 20,1910. , 19

> Samuel L. Kingan, Atty., Tucson, Arizona.

6-892

and Cor, No. 2 Month Lode bears A be-sold woods To NIGHTINGALE LODE Feet. Beginning at Cor. No.1; pagitivaly, amonde Cer. Wo. 2 and 1 Identical with the location which is amound of stones 467 4' base, 3' high, A pine post, 4 ins., square, 3 ft., long set 18 ins., in the ground, scribed 1-N-2799 on the SE face, surrounded 354 . THE RESENTED IN THE PARTY OF TH with a mound of stones, whence: U.S.M.M.No.1, Silver Bell Mining District, Pima County, Arizona, brs., N 30°-14'W, 1341.5 ft. 200 A palo verde tree, 5 ins., in diam., brs., N 25°-50'E 26.4 ft., scribed 1-N-2799-BT. No other bearings available. To bearings availmeter. Thence S 89°-40'E Stones. Var. 13°-15'E Intersect Line between PROSPECTOR and MOLLY Lodes, Surveys sparounged high a mound of 237.5 No. 1818 and 2437 respectively, properties of the Imperial Copper Company; whence Cor. No. 2 PROSPECTOR Lode and Cor. No.1 MOLLY Lode bears S 56°-20'W 432.6 ft; Cor. No. 3 1498 PROSPECTOR Lode bears N 56°-20'E, 167 ft; Cor. No. 2 of MOLLY Lode bears N 56°-20'E, 762.8 ft. 749 North side center monument, a mound of stones 3 ft., base la ft., high. 130 - line 4-5 1447.78 Intersect the east end line of the MOLLY Lode Sur. No. 2437 whence its Cor.No.4 bears N 56°-20'E 1098.27 ft., and its Cor. No. 5 bears S 56°-20'W 101.73 ft. 1498.00 To Cor. No. 2. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-N-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with

Identical stat the location which is a mound of shones

. 3

pase, 12 high on a lone, 4" source, sot 18" in the ground

a mound of stones.

No bearings available.

Thence S 30°-35'E Var.13°15'E

300 To east end center monument.

3

Inenco S 50°-25'E

the to the the parent beneat.

Feet	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones
	3 base, la high plan
600	To corner No. 3,8
•	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
	pase, 1; phigh out, 3' long, 4" square, sot la" in the
	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground
	scribed 3-N-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound
1498.00	of stones.
	No bearings available 0.4 JUL'12 44
	whence its Cor. No. 4 Cears n 55 = 50'E 1098.27 ft., and its
1447.78	Asr. 1312.E Intersect the educatal 8870. Mrs 40LLy lode Sur. No. 2-57
749	To the south side center monument.
740	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones
	2, pase'ls, pigh
1498	To Cor. No. 4:
-12	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 2.
	pase 15, pigh.
1204 10	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground,
12.27	scribed 4-N-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of
	stones frence 8 800-40.E
	No bearings available.
	No other cearings available
	Ed. 4 Tt., edito Luce N 200-32.M
,	A palo verde tree, 5 ths., in diam., bis., H 25-50'R
300	To west, end center monument.
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
	pase 12, high;
354.04	Intersect the south side line of the MOLLY Lode Sur. No. and
20	2437, whence its Cor. No.1 bears S 830-14'W 249.3 ft; and
+0	its Cor. No. 5 bears N 83°-14'E 1446.6 ft.
467	Intersect lines between PROSPECTOR and MOLLY Lodes Survey Identical with the leastion which is swenty of acouse
	No's 1818 and 2437 respectively, whence Cor.No.2 and 1
Feet.	respectively of the above lodes bears S 56°-20'W, 228.6%;
· +1	Cor.No.3 of the PROSPECTOR Lode bears N 56°-20'E 371 ft.;
	and Cor.No.2 MOLLY Lode bears N 56°-20'E 966.8 ft.
	SCALY NO. 2799.

To Cor. No. 1 and place of beginning

PARTY OF THE PLOMO LODE. THE CASE OF THE C

Beginning at corner No.1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 11' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-EP-2799 on the NW face. whence:

U.S.M.M.No. 2, Silver Bell Mining District bears S 45°-23'E 3042.1 feet.

No other bearings available.

TOROL ELON CONTRACTOR

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

749 South side center monument.

Identical with the location which is amound of stones 3 base $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

1498 To Cor. No.2.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-EP-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones.

A pine hoar to long to there, see it is to grow to

THE THE HOUSE OF ANY SHOULD BE SECRETARING

No bearings available.

Var. 13°-15'E

300 To west end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No.3.

1498

TOOF.

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the NIGHTINGALE Lode of this survey.

A pine post 3' long 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-EP-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Feet. Thence S 89°-40'E Var.13°-15'E

749 To north side center monument.

Ground Ho bestrings grantitatore.

Identical with the location and with the south side center monument of the NIGHTINGALE Lode of this survey. Previously described.

DOO GOOTTEEN ATTENT TO BE THE TELEVISION OF THE

autibed 2-MF-3799 on the E face, surformed . I'm a gottle

1498 To Cor. No.4:

BEFF

area.

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the NIGHTINGALE Lode of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-FP-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

adilpec seglesiss on the 22 leve, accreated with a more a

300 To the east end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}'$ high.

600 To Cor. No. 1, and place of beginning.

An area been insertable and the Annual Annua

Note. Corner No. 3 of the EL PLOMO Lode is approximately 1100 feet nearer U.S.M.M.No.1 than Corner No.1 is to U.S. M.M.No.2 but it was deemed more advisable to make the connection as shown because the line is more easily measured, and the balance of 45 locations embraced in this survey will also be connected to U.S.M.M.No. 2 by reason of closer proximity.

LEAD CARBONATE LODE

Beginning at corner No. 1. Trum Beginning at corner No. 1.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-IC-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence:

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, brs.,S48°-542'E 2472.5 ft.

No other bearings available.

	CORPTON AL
Feet.	ThenceN 89°-40'W Var.13°-15'E
749	To south side center monument. Identical with the
	location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_{g}^{1} ' high.
1498	To Cor. No. 2.
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones
	3' base, la' high.
	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground,
	scribed 2-LC-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound
	of stones, whence:
	A palo verde tree 5" in diam., brs. N oo-15'E 7.2 ft.
	scribed 2-IC-2799-ET.
·	No other bearings available.
	that then then can take then then then then then then then the
	Thence N 30°-35'WVar. 13°-15'E
300	To west end center monument.
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones
	3' base, l_{2}^{1} ' high.
594	To Cor. No.3.
	Identical with the location and with Cor. No.2 of the EL
	PLOMO Lode of this survey.
	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground
	scribed 3-IC-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of
	stones. No bearings available.
	\$100 MeV and was the same on t
	Thence S.89°-40'E Var.13°-15'E
749	To the north side center monument.
	Identical with the location and with the south side center
	monument of the EL PLOMO Lode of this survey and previously
	described.
149 8	To Cor.No. 4.
	Identical with the location and with Cor. No.1 of the EL
•	PLOMO Lode of this survey.
	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground
	scribed 4-LC-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound

of stones. No bearings available.

to its nesser

Feet. Thence S 30°-35'E Var. 13°-15'E To east end center monument: 294 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high. 594 To Cor. No.1 and place of beginning. COPPER CARBONATE LODE Beginning at Cor. No. 1:~ Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, li high. A pine post 31 long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-CC-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence: U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears S 510-33'E 1711 feet. A Limestone rock in place 4'x 20'x 6' above ground, chiseled X-CC-1-2799-BR; the X bears S 36°W 2.8 feet. No other bearings available. Thence N 89°-40'W -Var. 13°-15'E 746 To south side center monument. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high. MARKET TO COMPANY OF THE STATE 1492 To Cor. No. 2: Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 11 high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-CC-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available. the first this way helf were size that was not one way and the gard time. Thence N 7°-50'E Var.13°-15'E To the west end center monument. 300 -Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'

base la' high.

E1 80 . Feet. To Cor. No. 3. 563 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 1½ high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-CC-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence; Cor. No/2, of the LEAD CARBONATE LODE of this survey bears N 89°-40'W 606 feet. No other bearings available. Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E 143 South side center monument of the LEAD CARBONATE LODE of this survey, previously described. 746 North side center monument. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.
To Cor. Nº | Lead Carbonate | ode of this survey. 892 To Cor. No.4: 1492 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{2}^{\frac{1}{2}}$ high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-CC-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available. Thence S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E 263 To the east end center monument. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ high. 563 To Cor. No. 1 and place of beginning. AZURITE LODE. Beginning at Cor. No.1: Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground

base, 12' high.

. . .

Feet scribed 1-A-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears S 71°-55'E 1496.5 feet. No other bearings available.

ThenceN 89°-40'W Var 13°-15'E

and the that that we are up, are the spe also are not not not the first of the term for the term.

746 To the south side center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

1492 To Co. No. 2;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-A-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 7°-50'E Var.13°-15'E

302.5 To west end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}'$ high.

605 To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 2 of the COPPER CARBONATE LOLE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-A-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

ThenceS 89°-40'E Var.13°-15'E

high first back state was not you was now now now now now now now

746 To the north side center monument.

Identical with the location and with the south side center monument of the COPPER CARBONATE LODE of this survey, and previously described.

1492 To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the

Feet. COPPER CARBONATE LODE of this survey.

A pine post, 4" square, 3' long, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-A-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence;

A limestone rock in place 4'x 20'x 6' above ground, chiseled X-4A-2799-BR; the X bears S 36°W, 2.8 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E

-

302.5 To east end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

605 To Cor. No. 1, and place of beginning.

PRINCESS LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the 3' AZURITE LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-P-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears S 71°-55'E 1496.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E

302.5 To the east end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

605 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_2^1 high.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-P-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

No. T;

to goodgiou

	re-end of the the sagnified two progressions and the sagnified two progressions are sagnified to the sagnified two progressions and the sagnified transfer the sagnified two progressions and the sagnified transfer two progressi
Feet.	Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E
746	To the south side center monument.
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
	base, la' high.
1492	To Cor. No. 3;
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
٠	base, li high.
	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground
	scribed 3-P-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of
	stones. Whence;
	A palo verde tree 5" in diameter bears S 39°-06'E, 41.4 ft.
	scribed 3-P-2799-BT. No other bearings available.
	Thence N, 7°-50'E Var.13°-15'E
302.5	To the west end center monument.
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
	base 1½' high.
605	To Cor. No. 4;
	Identical with the location and with Cor.Nº2 of the AZURITE
	LODE of this survey.
	A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground
	scribed 4-P-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound
5	of stones. No bearings available.
	difference care care than the time that the time that the time care care to the
	Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E
746	To the north side center monument.
	Identical with the location and with the south side center
	monument of the AZURITE LODE of this survey and previously
	described.
1492	To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.
	Note that they have not true that one can not have the true before the
*	DANUBE LODE
	Beginning at Cor. No. 1;
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3

Feet. base 12' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-D-2799 on the West face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A porphyry rock in place 4'x 6'x 3' above ground, chiseled X-1D-2799-BR; the X bears S 16°-45'E, 5.7 ft., distant. U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 28°-36'E 163 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

736 To the south side center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'

base, $l_{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

1135 Gulch 20 feet wide bears SSW.

1427 To Cor. No. 2:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 2 of the PRINCESS LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-D-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 7°-50'E Var 13°-15'E

302.5 To the west end center monument.

Identical with the location and with the east end center monument of the PRINCESS LODE of this survey and previously described.

605 To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location and with Cor's No. 1 of the PRINCESS AND AZURITE LODES of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-D-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 77°-525'E Var.13°-15'E

300 Gulch 20 feet wide bears S.

To the north side center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

1418.78

To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-D-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E

10 To the east end center monument

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $l^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

TEN TENT Y

312.5 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning

COPPER PRINCE LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No.1 of the DANUBE LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-CP-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No. 2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 28°-36'E

A porphyry rock in place 4'x 6'x 3' above ground, chiseled X-1CP-2799-BR; the X bears S 16°-45'E, 5.7 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence N 65°-41'W Var. 13°-15'E

737.7 To the south side center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

1175.5 Gulch 20 feet wide bears south

1475.5 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the DANUBE LODE and Cor's No. 1 of the PRINCESS and AZURITE LODES of this survey.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-CP-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 7°-50'E Var. 13°-15'E

302.5 To the west end center monument.

Identical with the location and with the east end center monument of the AZURITE LODE of this survey previously described.

605 To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location and with Cor's No. 1 and 4 respectively of the COPPER CARBONATE and AZURITE LODES of this survey.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-CP-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A limestone rock in place 4'x 20'x 6' above ground, chiseled 3-CP-2799-X; the X bears S 36°W, 2.8 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 65°-41'E Var. 13°-15'E

450 Gulch 10 feet wide bears south.

737.7 To the north side center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

1475.5 To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground

FARREST COURTER STATES

Feet scribed 4-CP-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E

292.5 To Cor No. 4 of the DANUBE LODE of this survey and previous -ly described.

Jo2.5 To the east end center monument.

Identical with the location and with the east end center of the DANUBE LODE, previously described.

605 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

EQUITY LODE

Beginning with Cor. No. 1;

11.2584

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the COPPER PRINCE LODE of this survey.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-E-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No. 2 , Silver Bell Mining District, bears S o°-33'E 456.27 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence N 65°-41'W Var. 13°-15'E

- ---------

737.8 To the south side center monument.

Identical with the location and with the north side center monument of the COPPER PRINCE LODE of this survey, previously described.

1025.5 Gulch 10 feet wide bears south.

1475.5 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor's No. 1, 4, and 3 respectively of the COPPER CARBONATE, AZURITE, and COPPER PRICE LODES of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-E-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

Feet. A limestone rock in place 4'x 20'x 6' above ground chiseled X-2-E-2799-BR; the X bears S 36°-0'W, 2.8 feet.

No other bearings available.

CT - 45 E. D. DI TOV ST

Thence N 7°-50'E Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the west end center monument.

In The Tank Ton Tene

Identical with the location and with the east end center monument of the COPPER CARBONATE LODE of this survey and already described.

563 To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the COPPER CARBONATE LODE of this survey.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-E-2799 on the SE face. No bearings available.

Thence S 65°-41'E Var. 13°-15'E

737.7 To the north side center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

1360 Gulch 30 feet wide bears SSE.

1475.5 To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$! high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-E-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E

200 Gulch 30 feet wide bears SSE.

263 East end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_{2}^{1} ' high.

563 To Cor. No.1 and the place of beginning.

10

Feet

STONE CABIN LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor's No.1 and 1 respectively of the COPPER PRINCE and DANUBE LODES of this survey.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-SC-2799 on the east face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 28°-36'E 163 feet.

A porphyry rock in place 4'x 6'x 3' above ground, chiseled X-1SC-2799-BR; the X bears S 16°-45'E, 5.7 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence N 7°-50'E

302.5 To the west end center monument.

Identical with the location and with the east end center monument of the COPPER PRINCE and DANUBE LODES of this survey, and previously described.

312.5 To Cor. No.4 of the DANUBE LODE of this survey and previously described.

605 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor's No. 1 and 4 respectively of the EQUITY and COPPER PRINCE LODES of this survey, on line 5-4-3 Detroit lode, Sur Nº 496,102.7 ft from Cor Nº 3

and a ser she

akin singangah yan takar

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-SC-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

320 Gulch 40 feet wide bears SE.

714.53 Intersect the south boundary of the TRUE BLUE LODE Survey
No. 602, property of the Oxide Copper Company, whence Cor.
No.6 bears S 45°-43'E,3.91 feet; and Cor. No.5 bears
N 45°-43'W, 1483.09 feet

The True Blue Lode Survey No. 602; whence Cor. No. 6 of the True Blue and No.2 of the DOX Ollicy bears S 170-15'W 2.84 feet; and the Cor. No 2 of the True Blue and No. 6 of the DOX Ollicy bears N 170-15'E, 297.16 feet.

763.27 Intersect the north side line of the DETROIT MINING CLAIM

Cor.Nº22

Survey No.496; whence the NE corner bears S 81°-55'E 728.88

Cor. Nº23

756.82

feet; and the presumed NW corner bears N 81°-55'W, 771.12 feet.

1498.5 To Cor. No.3;

Identical with the location which is a mound

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\overline{g}}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' in length, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-SC-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence, S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E

- 99.16 A very old 4" by 4" by 4' post set in a mound of stones

 Cor. No. 2

 Scribed DMC-No.II. (The NE Cor., of the DETROIT MINING CLAIM

 Survey No. 496)
- 233.05 Intersect the south side line, of the DOX OLLIGY LODE Survey No. 603, property of the Oxide Copper Company, whence Cor. No. 2 bears N 72°-45'W, 784.69 feet, and Cor. No. 3 bears S 72°-45'E,715.31 feet. At this point there is a mound of stones, 3' base, 1½' high surrounding the fragments of a decayed post upon which the markings could not definitely be determined, Cor Nº2 Dolly Varden lode, SurNº 604
- 302.5 To the east end center monument.

 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.
- 605 To Cor. No. 4:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3!

base 1½! high, and with Cors Nos. 6 and 7 Dolly Varden and Detroit ades, Suns. A Surs. N.º 604 and 496 respectively

A pine post 3' long, 4", square, set 18", in the ground scribed 4-SC-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

Feet

An ironwood tree 3" in diam., bears \$ 7°-10'E, 62.5 feet, scribed 4-SC-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var.13°-15'E

may been than they are now one has been been may now may been been been been

449.5 450 550.

1498.5

Gulch 40 feet wide bears SE. To Co. 16 Detroit lode, Sur. Nº 496, at S.83° 08' E. 944.52ft from Car. Nº 5thereof.

To Cor. No. 1 and place of beginning.

and 603 respectively, were surveyed in December 1883, later went to patent and all the corners and other monuments have been carefully preserved. The DETROIT MINING CLAIM Sur.No. 496 and presumably other contiguous locations, according to the records found in the U.S. Land Office, were surveyed during the same year (1883) but were abandoned without going to patent and for this reason reverted to the U.S. Public Lands. During the lapse of time nearly all field evidences of these abandoned surveyed claims have been obliterated and after diligent search I have been able to definitely identify only the northeast and northwest corners of the said DETROIT MINING CLAIM. The corners just mentioned determine the north side line of the abandoned claim and thereby satisfactorily fix the locus of the area excluded from the TRUE BLUE and DOX OLLIGY patents if considered in conjunction with the old monument found at the intersection of the east end line of the STONE CABIN LODE of this survey and the south side line of the DOX OLLIGY patent, Sur. No. 603.

Surveyed Owing to the fact that the field evidences of these

Owing to the fact that the field evidences of these/
and abandoned claims have been obliterated and that the
property has been in the undisturbed possession of the present
claimant for many years, I have decided that the regulations
governing the determination of conflicting surveyed claims
do not apply to the case at hand.

TENETON PROVED AT COLUMN STEP T WANTED

ere, set 188 to an una

BOSTON BEAUTY LODE

Beginning with Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, land high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-BB-2799 on the north face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, brs., N 770-11'W 557.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence N 45°-43'W

Var. 13°-15'E
23.44 Intersect line 5-6 Detroit lose whence Con No. 6 kms. 5. 83°08'E. 345.83T.
747 South side center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base l_2^1 ' high.

762.18 Intersect end line to the COPPER PRINCE and STONE CABIN LODES of this survey, whence Cor's No. 4 and 2, of the said claims respectively, bears N 7°-50'E, 48.23 feet; and

Cor's No. 1 and 1 of the same bears S 70-50'W 556.77 feet.

also intersect line 5-4-3 Detroit lode, Sur No. 496, when a Cor. No. 3 Grs. N. 2050 E. 150.93 fr.

1 Intersect the north side line of the COPPER PRINCE LODE, of this survey, which is identical with the south side line //ne/-2 of the EQUITY LODE also of this survey; whence Cor's No. 4 and 1 respectively of the COPPER PRINCE and EQUITY LODES bears S 65°-41'E 113.61 feet.

1487 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{\varepsilon}$ ' high.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-BB-2799 on the east face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 17°-15'E Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the west end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3 base $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

341.12 Intersect the north side line, of the EQUITY LODE of this survey, whence Cor. No. 4 bears S 650-41'E,549.75 feet.

600 To Cor. No.3:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 5 of the TRUE BLUE LODE Sur. No. 602. This corner, consisting of a badly decayed post, I destroy and set;

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed V-TB-602 on the east face, and 3-BB-2799 on the south face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available

Thence S 45°-43'E Var. 13°-15'E

380 Gulch 20 feet wide bears south.

North side center monument. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 1½' high.

lode Feet. Intersect the north boundary of the DETROIT MINING CLAIM 1471.96 Cor.Nº3 Sur. No. 496, whence the northwest corner (a decayed 699,55 post in a mound of stones) bears N 81°-55'W 714.85 feet. Intersect the north side line, of the STONE CABIN LODE of this survey, whence Cor. No. 2 bears N 89°-40'W,714.53 feet. 1487 To Cor. No. 4; Identical with the location and with Cor. No.VI of the TRUE BLUE LODE Sur. No. 602, and with Cor. No. II of the DOX OLLIGY LODE Sur. No. 603, a badly decayed post surrounded with a mound of stones, this I destroy and set; A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed VI-TB-602 on the N face; II-DO-603 on the E face; and 4-BB-2799 on the W face, surrounded with a mound of stone No Bearings available. the day had the time the first that the life are time the time the time the Thence S 17°-15'W Var.13°-15'E 275 Gulch 40 feet wide bears SE. To east end center monument. 300 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'

GEORGIA LODE

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

base 1½' high.

585.52

600

PHILDS S E SELL (T. 1121)

Identical with the location and with Cor's No. 4 and 3 respectively of the COPPER CARBONATE AND EQUITY LODES of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-G-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears S 37°-55'E, 2055.9 feet. No other bearings available.

Intersect line 5-6 Detroit lode, Sur. Nº 496, whence Cor. Nº 6 brs. S.83°08'E 324.6 F.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

Feet 300 To the south end center monument. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $l^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high. 600 To Cor. No. 2; Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the LEAD CARBONATE LODE of this survey. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-G-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available. ______ Thence N 30°-35'W Var. 13°-15'E 300 To the east end center monument of the LEAD CARBONATE LODE of this survey. To Cor. No. 4 of the LEAD CARBONATE LODE of this survey and 594 Cor. No. 1 of the EL PLOMO LODE also of this survey. 747 To the west side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, lathigh. 894 To the east end center monument of the EL PLONO LODE of this survew. 1194 To Cors. No. 3 and 4 respectively of the NIGHTINGALE and EL PLOMO LODES of this survey.

SEPTIME THE SEPTIMENT OF THE SE

1494 To Cor. No.3;

Identical with the location and with the east end center monument of the NIGHTINGALE LODE of this survey.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-G-2799 on the east face and EEC-N-2799 on the west face, whence:

A shale rock in place 6'x 3'x 3' above ground chiseled X-3G-2799-BR-EEC-N; the X bears N 82°-30'W,14 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

45.82 Intersect the west end line of the MURRAY LODE Sur. No. 2437, property of the Imperial Copper Company, whence Cor. No. 4 brs. S 9°-31'E. 89.79 feet.

To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, lather high.

571.6 Intersect the south side line of the MURRAY LODE Sur. No. 2437 whence Cor. No.4 bears S 80°-30'W, 518.03 feet

600 To Cor. No.4;

- P. - 17 19所であるこの参加で

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-G-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 30°-35'E Var. 13°-15'E

747 To the east side line center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 1½' high.

1494 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

1 14.10%

MOUNTAIN DEW LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-MD-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence:

U.S.M.No.2 bears S 27°-58½'E, 1565.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence N65°-41'W Var 13°-15'E

To the south end center monument, identical with the location with is a mound of stones 3' base $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

580.5 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor!s Nos 1, 4, and 3 respectively of the GEORGIA, COPPER CARBONATE, And EQUITY LODES of this survey.

A Pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-MD-2799 on the NE face. No bearings available.

Thence N 30°-35'W Var. 13°-15'E

747

To the west side center monument, identical with the location and the east side center monument of the GEORGIA LODE of this survey and previously described.

1494

To Cor. No.3;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the GEORGIA LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-MD-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones, no bearings available.

Thence S 65°-41'E Var. 13°-15'E

298

To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\mathbb{R}}^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

598

To Cor. No.4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-MD-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. NO bearings available.

Thence S 30°-11'E Var. 13°-15'E

740.2

O Tu

To the east side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $l\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

1480.4

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

BOSTON BOY LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-BBoy-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, whence:

2.3

Feet U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears S80-46 E 1143 feet.

Cor.No.4 of the EQUITY LODE of this survey bears S 65°-41'E 280.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence N 65°-41'W Var. 13°-15'E

- 269.25 Intersect the west end line of the BOSTON BEAUTY LODE of this survey, whence Cor. No. 3 bears N 17°-15'E, 258.82 ft.
- To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high.
- 457.3 To the north side contegof the EQUITY LODE of this survey.
- 614.5 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the MOUNTAIN DEW LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-BBoy-2799 on the NE face. No bearings available.

Thence N 30°-11'W Var.13°-15'E

- 740.2 To the west side center monument, identical with the location and with the east side center monument of the MOUNTAIN DEW LODE of this survey, previously described.
- 1480.4 To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the MOUNTAIN DEW LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-BBoy-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 65°-41'E Var.13°-15'E

- To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.
- To Cor. No. 4;

 Identical with the location which is amound of stones, 3'
 base 1½' high.

Feet. A pine post 8' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-BBoy-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

in innexe; .

T TIGOTOTOSE OF DESTRICTIONS.

Thence S 30°-35'E Var. 13°-15'E

- 747 To the east side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.
- 1133.5 Intersect the west end line, of the Boston Beauty Lode of this survey, whence Cor. No.3 bears N 17°-15'E 50 feet.
- 1494 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

- SAMPSON LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3° base $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-S-2799 on the N face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears S 13°-57'E 1483.7 feet.

Cor. No. 3 of the BOSTON BEAUTY LODE of this survey bears N 17°-15'E 50 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence N 30°-35'W Var. 13°-15'E

- J86.5 To the east-side center monument of the BOSTON BOY LODE of this survey previously described.
- 716.75 To the west side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.
- 1133.5 To Cor. No. 4 of the BOSTON BOY LODE of this survey.
- 1433.5 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location, which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-S-2799 on the E face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

27

Thence N 17°-15'E Feet. Var. 13°-15'E To the north end center monument, identical with the locat-300 ion which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high. 600 To Cor. No. 3: Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-S-2799 on the S face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence. A Limestone rock in place 3'X 3'x l' above ground, chiseled X- S-2799-BR; the X bears S 42°-30'W, 4.7 feet. No other bearings available. Thence S 30°-35'E Var 12°-15'E 716.75 To the east side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 1½' high. 1433.5 To Cor. No. 4: Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base la high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-S-2799 on the W face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence: - ---Cor. No. III of the TRUE BLUE LODE Sur. No. 602 bears N 17°-15'E, 50 feet. No other bearings available. Thence S 17°-15'W Var. 13°-15'E Post No. IV of the TRUE BLUE LODE Sur. No. 602, being the 250 west end center monument. To the south end center monument, identical with the locat-300 ion which is a mound of stones, 3' base, 12' high. 550 Post No. -V of the TRUE BLUE LODE Sur. No. 602, being the SW corner monument, identical with the Cor. No. 3 of the BOSTON BEAUTY LODE of this survey, previously described.

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

600

DEWEY LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the BOSTON BOY LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-D-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears S 21 - 09 E 2590.2 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence N 65°-41'W Var. 13°-15'E

297 North end center monument of the BOSTON BOY LODE of this survey. 597 To the south side center mound identical with location and with Cor's No. 3 and 4 respectively of the BOSTON BOY AND MOUNTAIN DEW LODES of this survey. A pine post 4"x 4"x 3', set 18" in the ground, scribed SSC-D-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. 897

North end center monument of the MOUNTAIN DEW LODE, this survey.

1195 To Cor. No. 2:

> Identical with the location and with Cor's No. 3 and 4 respectively of the MOUNTAIN DEW and GEORGIA LODES of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-D-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 30°-35'W Var. 13°-15'E

- 5.2 Intersect the south side line of the MURRAY LODE Sur. No. 2437 whence Cor. No. 4 bears S 80°-30'W 544.14 feet.
- 300 To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la'high.
- 600 To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 13' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-D-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones, No bearings available.

L COCKETOR AND

	The state of the s
Feet.	Thence S 65°-41'E Var. 13°-15'E
598	To the north side center monument, identical with the
008 07	location which is a mound of stones 3' base 12' high.
997.21	Intersect the south side line, of the MURRAY LODE Sur. No.
1195	2437, whence Cor. No. 3 bears N 80°-30'E, 329.82 feet, and Corto 4 brus. 3 80°30'W. 1158.68tt. To Cor. No. 4;
	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
٠	base, $l_{\overline{2}}^{1}$ high.
	A pine post 3' long, 4"-square, set 18" in the ground,
	scribed 4-D-2799 on the SW face. No bearings available.
	age light und finds may mak their piles had and sale had had
	Thence S 30°-35'E
	Var. 13°-15'E
300	To the east end center monument, identical with the location
	and with Cor. No. 2 of the Sampson Lode of this survey.
	A pine post 3'long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground,
	scribed EEC-D-2799 on the W face, surrounded with a mound of

HOUSE LODE

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

stones.

600

CABIN LODE of this survey, Cor. N.º 6 Dolly Yarden lode, Sur Nº 604 and Con. Nº 7 Detroit lode, Sur Nº 496

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" inthe ground scribed 1-H-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.N.no. 2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 83°-54'W 1428.5 feet.

An ironwood tree, 3 ins. in diameter brs., S 7°-10'E, 62.5 ft scribedrl-H-2799-BT. NO other bearings available.

Thence N 7°-50'E Var. 13°-15'E

302.5 To the west end center monument, identical with the location and with the east end center monument on the STONE CABIN LODE

) 10 (a.s

CRUION A.

The property of

of this survey, previously described.

Feet.
371.95 Intersect the south side line of the DOX OLLIGY LODE Sur. No.

603, whence Cor. No. 3 bears S 72°-45'E, 715.31 feet. Identical with Cor. Nº2 Dolly Yorden tode Sun. Nº604, whence Cor. Nº36rs. 5.72°45'E, 715.31

505.84 NE Cor., of the DETROIT MINING CLAIM Sur. No. 496.

605.00 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the STONE CABIN LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-H-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones, No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

500 Gulch 20 feet wide bears south.

which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

787.54 Intersect the east end line, of the DOX OLLIGY LODE Sur.No.

Cor. Nº3,

603, whence the SE corner, marked No.III DO, bears S 17°-15'W

459.03 feet.

1350 Gulch 10 feet wide bears SW.

1500 To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3° base $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

A pine post 3' long 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-H-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var.13°-15'E

302.5 To the east end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

To Cor. No. 4, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $l\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-H-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 899-40'W Feet. Var. 13°-15'E Gulch 13 feet wide bears SW. 665 To the south side center monument; identical with the 750 location which is a mound of stones 3' base 12' high. To Car Nº 5 Dolly Vardenlode Sur Nº 604 ha N. 7° 50' E. 162 ff. Gulch 30 feet wide bears SE. To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning. 1500 HOUSE EXTENSION LODE Beginning at Cor. No. 1; Identical with the location which is also Cor. No. 4 of the HOUSE LODE of this survey. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-HE-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence: U.S.M. M. No. 2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 86°-51'W 2924.8 feet. No other bearings available. Thence N 7°-50'E Var. 13°-15'E 302.5 To the west end center monument, identical with the location and with the east end center monument of the HOUSE LODE of this survey previously described. 605 To Cor. No. 2; Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the HOUSE LODE of this survey. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-HE-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available. Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E To The north side center monument, identical with the 750 location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high. To Cor. No. 3: 1500 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones &

base $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ high.

31

10.1

Feet.

Scribed 3-HE-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, No bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var.13°-15'E

302.5 To the east end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

605 To Cor. No.4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base l_2^1 ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-HE-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

A palo verde tree 6" in diameter bears S 84°-25'W,12 feet scribed 4-HE-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the south side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 1½' high.

866 Gulch 10 feet wide bears S.

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

MASK LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1:

Identical with the location which is also Cor. No. 4 of the HOUSE EXTENSION LODE of this survey.

A pine post, 3' long, 4" square, et 18" in the ground, scribed 1-M-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 87°-48½'W 4423.7 feet.

A palo verde tree 6" in diam., bears S 84°-25'W, 12 feet, scribed 1-M-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 7°-50'E Var. 13°-15'E

Feet. 302.5

To the west end center monument, identical with the location and with the east end center monument of the HOUSE EXTENSION LODE of this survey previously described.

605 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the HOUSE EXTENSION LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-M-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

1499 | To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 12' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-M-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 7°-50'W Var. 13°-15'E

302.5 To the east end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, later high.

605 To Cor. No. 4:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base. $1\frac{1}{2}'$ high.

A pine post 3' long 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-M-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

1499 To Cor No. 1 and the place of beginning.

IDOL LODE

Beginning at Cor. No.1;

Feet. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-Id2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence U.S.M.M.No. 2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 88°-04'W,5152.3 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

770 Cor. No. 4 of the MASK LODE of this survey.

1500 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-Id2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A palo verde tree 5" in diam., brs., N 43°-45'W,20.6 feet scribed 2-Id2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var 13°-15'E

To the east end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l2'high.

600 To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 12' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-Id-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

1500 To Cor. No. 4; identical with the location which is amound of stones, 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-Id-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

36

Thence N 02-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ 'high.

600

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

كملة هند جند حند على للها إيما أمنية هند هنا كما جير الله عند

IKON LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the IDOL LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-Ik-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. U.S.M.N.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, brs., N 81°-27'W, 5203.7 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

1500

To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the IDOL LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set18" in the ground, scribed 2-Ik-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

300

To the east end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_{Ξ}^{1} ' high.

600

To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base 12' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in theground, scribed 3-Ik-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

1400

Gulch 20 feet wide bears SE.

1500

To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'

base, 1½' high.

Feet.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-Ik-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N o°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

STRAILED.

THE SHARE ON

150 Cross gulch, 15' wide, bears SE.

To the west end center monument. Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

50 PER 100 LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_2^{1} high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-50%-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 87°-25'W 3658.1 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

- 16 To the south side center monument of the HOUSE EXTENSION LODE of this survey.
- 747.5 To north side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stone 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.
- 766 To Cor's No. 1 and 4 respectively of the MASK and HOUSE EXTENSION LODES of this survey.
- 1495 To Cor. No.2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the IDOL LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-50%-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Feet. Var. 13°-15'E To the east end center monument, identical with the location 300 and with the west end center monument of the IDOL LODE of this survey and previously described. To Cor. No. 3; 600 Identical with the location and with Cor.sNos. 4 and 1 respectively of the IDOL and IKON LODES of this survey. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-50%-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available. Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E Gulch 10 feet wide bears S. 500 To the south side center monument, identical with the 747.5 location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high. To Cor. No. 4; 1495 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-50%-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones, No bearings available. Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E To the west end center monument, identical with the location 300 which is a mound of stones 3' base, la high. To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning. 600 40 PER 100 NO.2 LODE Beginning at Cor. No. 1; Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 on the

A Pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-40% No.2-2799 on the SE face. Whence U.S.M.M.No.2 Silver Bell Mining District, brs., N 78°-10'W 3730.1 feet.

No Ther bearings available.

50 PER 100 LODE of this survey.

Feet. Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E To the north side center monument, identical with the locat-747.5 ion and with the south side center monument of the 50 PER 100 LODE of this survey and previously described. 1000 Gulch 10 feet wide bears S. 1495 To Cor. No. 2: Identical with the location and with Cor's NoS. 3, 4, and 1 respectively of the 50 PER 100, IDOL, and IKON LODES of this survey. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-40%2-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound stones. No bearings available. Thence S o°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E To the east end center monument, identical with the locat-300 ion and with the west end center monument of the IKON LODE of this survey and previously described. Gulch 15 feet wide bears SE. 450 To Cor. No. 3; 600 Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the IKON LODE of this survey. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-40%2-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings avilable. Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E 1495 To Cor. No. 4; Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base la' high.

Thence T e°-20'E
Var. 13°-15'E

of stones. No bearings available.

300

To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base, 12' high.

A pin e post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the gound

scribed 4-40%2-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound

Feet 600

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

TOTEM LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high.

A pine post 3'long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-T-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 72°-09'W 4462.5 feet. No other bearings available.

> Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

game again days gain days gam days game days game days days days days.

Cor's Nos. 3 and 4 respectively of the 40 PER 100 NO. 2 and 895 IKON LODES of this survey.

Gulch 20 feet wide bears SE. 995

To Cor. No. 2; 1.500

> Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-T-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A palo verde tree 6" in tiameter bears S 74°W, 26.5 feet, scribed 2-T-2799-BT.

No other bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

To the east end center monument, identical with the locat-

ion which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high. Gulch 25 feet wide bears SE.

550 To Cor. No. 3; 600

> Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-T-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of

300

40

39

Feet. of stones; whence:

A palo verde tree 5" in diameter bears S 88°E, 50.8 feet scribed 3-T-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

1500 To Cor. No.4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-T-2799 on the NE face. No bearings available.

Thence N o°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

PORTLAND LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4"-square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-P-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No. 2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 63°-40'W 3066 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

899.5 Cor. No. 4 of the 40 PER 100 NO.2 Lode of this survey.

1499.5 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the TOTEM LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4"-square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-P-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Feet Var. 13°-15'E To the east end center monument, identical with the location 300 and with the west end center monument of the TOTEM LODE of this survey and previously described. 600 To Cor. No. 3; Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the TOTEM LODE of this survey. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-P-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available. Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E 1499.5 To Cor. No. 4: Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3 base 11 high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-P-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available. Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E To the west end center monument, identical with the location 300 which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high. To Cor. No.-1 and the place of beginning. 600 DREADNAUGHT LODE FORUM S Beginning at Cor. No. 1; Identical with the location, which is a mound of stones 3' base la' high. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-D-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of

U.S.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 69°-01'W 5509.4 feet. No other bearings available.

stones. Whence;

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

s location wit ...

300

To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\bar{z}}^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

600

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the TOTEM LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-D-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

A palo verde tree 5" in the diameter bears S 88°E, 50.8 ft. scribed 2-D-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

1500

To Cor. No. 3:

To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-D-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A palo verde tree 4" in diameter bears S 76°-15'W, 41.8 ft/, scribed 3-D-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

300

To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\overline{z}}$ 'high.

600

To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-D-2799 on the NE face. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var.13°-15'E

1500

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

VENTURA LODE.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-V-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 66°-33½'W 4952.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l2'high.

600 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the LREADNAUGHT LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-V-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

1500

To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No.4 of the LREADNAUGHT LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4"'square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-V-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $l_{2}^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3^{l} base 1^{l} high.

Feet. A pine post 3' long. 4"

A pine post 3' long, 4" square set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-V-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

TOMES OF

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

MONTEZUMA LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $l\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-M-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No. 2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 63°-30'W 4407.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

299.5 To the north end center monument, identical with the location and with Cor's No. 3 and 4 of the PORTLAND and TOTEM LODES respectively.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed NEC-M-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones.

599.5 To Cor. No. 2:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the VENTURA LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-M-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of s stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

1500 To Cor. No. 3:

UN . BES. H

Feet. Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the VENTURA LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-M-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

والمراجع المراجع المرا

599.5 To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3'' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-M-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A palo verde tree 6" in diameter, bears S 4°-19'E, 78 feet, scribed 4-M-2799-ET. No other bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

TOLTEC LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-T-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 59°-35'W, 3878.1 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 12' high.

600 To Cor. No.2; identical with the location and with Cor. No.1 of

MONTEZUMA LODE of this survey. -Feet.

> A pine post 3' long 4" square, set 18" in the ground. scribed 2-T-2799 on the SW face surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

> > Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

1500 To Cor. No. 3;

> Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the MONTEZUMA LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-T-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A palo verde tree6" in diameter bears S 40-19'E, 78 feet, scribed 3-T-2799.BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var . 130-15'E

To the south end center monument, identical with the location 300 which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 4:

> Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 13' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground. scribed 4-T-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

> Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

AZTEC LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1.

Identical with the location which is also Cor. No. 4 of the PORTLAND LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-Az-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound

Feet. of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N54°-28½'W 3372.3 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E -- Var. 13°-15'E

To the north center end monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l2' high.

600 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the TOLTEC LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-Az-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

1500 To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No.4 of the TOLTEC LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-Az-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W 'Var. 13°-15'E

To the south center end monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 1½' high.

#84.63

Intersect line 2-3 Iron Clad lode of this survey, at 3.0°5'E.337.26th from Cor. N° 2

To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-Az-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E

Var. 13°-15'E

Intersect lines Ir 2 and 3-4 Iron Clad and Denver lodes, of this survey at \$.86°55' w.95.4 ft. from Cors. 2+3

To Cor. N° 2 Denver lode of this Survey, whence Connes, Denver lode, brs. 5.19°33'E 280 ff.

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

331 600 1500

2

EAST EXTENSION LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1; 4 worm

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-EE-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 85°-512'W, 2160.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

- 15.5 To the south side center monument of the HOUSE LODE of this survey.
- 100 Gulch 13 feet wide bears SW.
- 749.7 To the north side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base l2' high.
- 765.5 To Cor's No. 1 and 4 respectively of the HOUSE EXTENSION and HOUSE LODES of this survey.
- 1399.5 Gulch 10 feet wide bears S.
- 1499.5 To Cor. No.2:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 5' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-EE-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence the south side center monument of the HOUSE EXTENSION LODE of this survey bears S 89°-40'E 16 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence S O°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

- To the east end center monument, identical with the location and with the west end center monument of the 50 PER 100 LODE of this survey and previously described.
- Identical with the location and with Cor's No3.4 and 1 respectively of the 50 PER 100 and 40 PER 100 NO.2 LODES of

this survey.

THE STREET COCKETOL

Feet.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-EE-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

10 Gulch 10 feet wide bears SW.

749.7 South side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_{2}^{1} high.

1499.5 To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, 18" in the ground, scribed 4-EE-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

and the top the cir was the one and the two two and different first

300 To the west end center monument, identical with the location

which is a mound of stones 3' base l_2^{\pm} ' high.

470 Guich 10 ft. wide bears S.W.
600 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

COPPER GIRL LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is also Cor. No.4 of the EAST EXTENSION LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-CC-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 70°-38'W, 2280.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

749.8 To the north side center monument, identical with the location and with the south side center monument of the EAST EXTENSION LODE of this survey and previously described.

14895 Gulch 10 feet wide bears SW.

Feet. 1499.5

To Cor. No. 2:

Identical with the location and with Cor's No5.3, 4, and 1 respectively of the EAST EXTENSION, 50 PER 100, and 40 PER 100 No.2 LODES of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-CG-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

To the east end center monument, identical with the location and with the west end center monument of the 40 PER 100 NO.2 LODE of this survey and previously described.

600 To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the 40 PER 100 No. 2 LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-CG-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E-

ner total ting offi tria me wa me me year per boar me me ball

749.7 To the south side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

899.5 To Cor. No. 1 of the PORTLAND LODE of this survey.

12095 Gulch 20 feet wide bears S.

1499.5 To Cor. No. 4:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 12' high.

A pine post 3' long,4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-CG-2799 on the NE face. surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the west end center monument, identical with the location

A.

Feet. which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{R}^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

GIFFORD LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high, and with Cor N'3 Young American lode Sur No 492

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-G-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 77°-36'W 687 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E -

300 Gulch 40 feet wide bears SE.

749.5 To the north side center monument, identical with the location and with the Cor's Not l and 4 respectively of the HOUSE and STONE CABIN LODES of this survey and previously described.

1130 Gulch 30 feet wide bears SE.

1484 To Cor. No. 2:

W

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the

EAST EXTENSION LODE of this survey and Cor. 1º2. Young America lode
Sur. 1º2.492

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-G-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

130 Gulch 15 feet wide bears SW.

To the east end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones already described as the west end center monument of the EAST EXTENSION LODE of this survey

To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location and with Cor's No5.4 and 1 respectively of the EAST EXTENSION and COPPER GIRL LODES of this survey, and Cor No 6 Young American lode, Sur. No 492

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-G-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

275 Gulch 30 feet wide bears S.

734.5 To the south side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\tilde{k}}^{1}$ 'high.

1484 To Cor. No. 4:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high, and with Cor. No. 5 Young American Tode, Sur. No. 492

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-G-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

ANACONDA LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the GIFFORD LODE of this survey, and Cor. N. 3 Navajo lade, Sur N. 494

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-A-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 41°-46'W 1002.1 feet. No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E To the north side center monument, identical with the location and with the south side center monument of the GIFFORD LODE of this survey and previously described.

1209 Gulch 30 feet wide bears S.

1484 To Cor. No. 2: identical with the location and with Cor's No5. 3, 4, and 1, respectively of the GIFFORD, EAST EXTENSION, and the COPPER GIRL LODES of this survey, and Cor. No. 2 A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-A-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

To the east end center monument, identical with the location and with the west end center monument of the COPPER GIRL LODE of this survey and previously described.

600 To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the COPPER GIRL LODE of this survey, and Cor. N. 6 Naygo lode, Sur N.º 494

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-A-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N89°-40'W' Var. 13°-15'E

600 Gulch 40 feet wide bears SE.

734.5 To the south side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

1484 To Cor. No. 4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high, and with Cor. N. 5 Navaja lade Sur. N. 494

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-A-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

good Shadhhaid Sland Shadh Shadh sheel sheel sheel sheel sheel sheel sheel

54 Feet. Thence N 0º-20'E Var. 130-15'E To the west end center monument, identical with the location 300 which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high. 600 To Cor. No. 1 and theplace of beginning. WILD HOG LODE Beginning at Cor. No. 1: Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the GIFFORD LODE of this survey, and Cor. M. 2 young America Extension lode Sur Mo 493.
A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-WH-2799 on the SW face surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence: U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 770-36'W 687 feet. No other bearings available. Thence S 0°-20'W Var.130-15'E To the east end center monument, identical with the location 300 and with the west end center- of the GIFFORD LODE of this survey and previously described. To Cor. No. 2; 600 Identical with the location and with Cor's 4 and 1 of the GIFFORD and ANACONDA LODES respectively, of this survey, and Cor No. 6 Young America Extension lode, Sur No 493 A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-WH-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mount of stones. No bearings available. Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E To the south side center monument, identical with the loc-749 ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ high. To Cor. No. 3; 1485 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3 base, 13' high and with Cords & Young America West Extension lode Sur 1º493. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-WH-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound

of stones. Whence:

No. 28 C :

Feet. A palo verde tree 5" in diameter bears N 27°E, 17.2 feet scribed 3-WH-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 4:

Identical with the location and with the south side center Young America: Extension West lode, Sur. Nº 493 monument of the DANUBE LODE of this survey. and Cor Nº 3

of the purpose about to

scribed 4-WH-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

736 To the north side center monument, identical with the location and with Cor's No.1, 1, and 1, of the DANUBE,

COPPER PRICE, and STONE CABIN LODES of this survey and previously described.

1485 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

COPPER BEAUTY LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor's No. 2, 4, and 1 respectively of the WILD HOG, GIFFORD, and ANACONDA LODES of this survey, and Cor. M. 2. Asteclode, Sur M. 495.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-CB-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 41°-46'W 1002.1 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Ver.13°-15'E

To the east end center monument, identical with the location and with the west end center monument of the ANACONDA LODE of this survey and previously described.

600 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the ANACONDA LODE of this survey, and Cor. Nº 6, Aztec lode, Sur Nº 495

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-CB-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

749 To the south side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

1485 To Cor. No.3:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3 base, 12 high, and Cor. Nº5 Aztec lode, Sur. Nº 495.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-CB-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

To the west end center monument identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 4:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the WILD HOG LODE of this survey, and Cor. No. 3 Aztec lode Sur. N. 493

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-CB-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A palo verde tree 5 " in diameter bears N 27°E ,17.2 feet, scribed 4-CB-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

ion and with the south side center monument, identical with the locat-

736

ENG WILL HUU

Feet.

LODE of this survey and previously described.

1485

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

MORNING STAR LODE

Beginning-at-Cor. No. 1; 300 1006

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 of the WILD HOG LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-MS-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 800-19'E 825.9 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

300 West end center monument of the WILD HOG LODE of this survey.

600 Cor's NoS 3 and 4 respectively of the WILD HOG, and COPPER BEAUTY LODES of this survey.

750 East sidecenter monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 11' high.

900 West end center monument of the COPPER BEAUTY LODE of this survey.

1200 Cor. No. 3 of the COPPER BEAUTY LODE of this survey.

1500 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-MS-2799 on the NW face. surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'F

299 To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, late high.

599 To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3 base

Feet. 12 high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-MS-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the west side center monument, identical with the location

which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

1200 Gulch 20 feet wide bears SW.

1500 To Cor. No.4;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-MS-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

200 Gulch 20 feet wide bears SSW.

T DEPENDING INDE

To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 11' high.

599 To Cor. No. 1, and the place of beginning.

COPPER BUTTE LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 4 or the MORNING STAR LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-CB-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 84°-32'E 1419.5 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

300 Gulch 20 feet wide bears SW.

750 To the east side center monument identical with the location and with the west side center monument of the MORNING STAR

LODE of this survey and already described.

ti en tors tige pena E .

the Dis seat it. Lables relatively

1500

To Cor. No. 2:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the MORNING STAR LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-CB-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.,

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

To the south end center monument, identical with the loc-299 ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_2^1 ' high.

To Cor. No. 3: 598

> Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base 11 high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-CB-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A catsclaw tree 5" in diameter bears S 84°-50'W, 12.7 feet scribed 3-CB-2799-BT.

the goat of lang, of square, bet 10" in the grand,

No other bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

Gulch 25 feet wide bears SW. 500

To the west side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

To Cor. No. 4; a nember tomper, tomper, township the total and

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-CB-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

750

1500

200

Feet	Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E
299	To the north end center monument, identical with the loc-
	ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, 'l' high.
506	Cor's Nos: 2, and 2; respectively of the DANUBE, and PRINCESS
	LODES of this survey. The government on the survey of the survey.
598	To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.
	TOUR CENTE LYDE AS
	COPPER HILL LODE
	Beginning at Cor. No. 1;
	Identical with the location which is a mount of stones 3
	base la high.
(Ca)	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground,
	scribed 1-CH-2799 on the SW face surrounded with a mound of
200	stones. Whence:
	U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 90-21'E
	1360.5 feet. No other bearings available.
	No. 100 tille like like like der der der der der der der der der de
	Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E
750	To the east side center monument, identical with the loc-
	ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.
1500	To Cor. No. 2;
1500	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
1690	base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.
are	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground on the NW face
	scribed 2-CH-2799/ surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.
	AVERAGE OF OF-IC
	Thence N 89°-40'W
	Var. 13°-15'E
300	To the south end center monument, identical with the loc-
"	ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.
600	To Cor. No. 3;
10.6	Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'
	base, la high.
	A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground,

Feet. scribed 3-CH-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

A porphyry rock in place 4'x 4'x 2' above ground chiseled 3-CH-2799-BR-X; the X bears \$ 25°-30'W, 6.4 feet.

No other bearings available.

GF II 956-

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the west side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones, '3' base, 12' high.

1200 Cor. No.2 of the MORNING STAR LODE of this survey.

1500 To Core No.4; the property and appropriate to the bull agoust

600

bace, the Mach.

Identical with the location and with Cor. No.3 of the COPPER BEAUTY LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-CH-2799 on the SE facen surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_{g}^{1} high.

A new way find one yet the one has see not take the take the take an and take the take the take the take and

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

COPPER HILL NO.1 LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the COPPER HILL LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-CH1-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 9°-21'E 1360.5 feet. No other bearings available.

> Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

Feet South side center monument of the COPPER BEAUTY LODE of 136.1 Look lon while

this survey.

300 To the north end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{8}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 2:

> Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 14' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground. scribed 2-CH1-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

' The pilly' acceptance

750 To the east side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

gotti e.

1500 To Cor. No. 3:

> Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-CH1-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 130-15'E

long.

300 To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No.4;

> Identical with the location which is also Cor. No.2 of the COPPER HILL LODE of this survey.

> A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-CH1-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the west side center monument, identical with the location and with the east side center of the COPPER HILL LODE of this survey.

Feet

To Cor. No. 1, and the place of beginning.

COPPER HILL NO.S TODE

un: with the ward since content of the right fill Visib if hi

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

no hierman you par

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 2 of the COPPER HILL NO. 1 LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-CH2-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 15°-44'W 1398.3 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

285 To the north end center monument, identical withthe location and with Cor's No.S. 2 and 4 of the COPPER BEAUTY and ANACONDA LODES respectively of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed NCE-CH2-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones.

569 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_2^{1} ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 2-CH2-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the east side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base, $l\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

1500 To Cor. No. 3;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

Feet. A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-CH2-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

284 To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, latin high.

569 To Cor. No. 4:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the COPPER HILL NO.1 LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-CH2-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the west side center monument, identical with the location and with the east side center monument of the COPPER HILL NO.

1 Lode of this survey, previously described.

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

OXIDE · LODE

the project and the last one part and the last are the last and the last are the last and the last are the last

Beginning at Cor. No. 1:

Identical with the location which is also Cor. No. 2 of the COPPER HILL NO.2 LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 1-0-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District bears N 35°-05½'W, 1648.9 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.,

465.5 The south side center monument of the ANACONDA LODE of this survey.

The true point for the corner at 600 feet, falls in the wash

therefore at is a noting to exposes the profit for Feet

600

1500

30 a 5 2 (5)

Witness Corner for Cor. No. 2: 496.5 Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3'

the a tract of the themselves the same of the property of

I - this hapte on the so her it see he

base, la' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-0-2799-WC on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

An ironwood tree 7" in diameter bears N 86°W, 26.1 feet scribed 2-0-2799-WC-BT. NO other bearings available.

True point for Cor. No.2 falls in gulch 40 feet wide brs., SE. Whence W.C., here to fore described brs. N. 89°40' W. 103.5 fr.

> Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 139-15'E

750 To the east side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base, $l^{\frac{1}{2}}$ high.

True point for the corner No. 3, falls in a wash 40 feet wide bearing SSW. I therefore perpetuate this corner by means of a witness corner as hereafter decribed. Which brs N. 89° 40'W. 10A

> Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

10 Witness Corner for Cor. No. 3: Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed WC-3-0x-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

A palo verde tree 5" in diameter bears N 1°-15'E, 10.13 feet scribed WC-30x-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

To the south end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

To Cor. No. 4; Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the COPPER HILL NO. 2 LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground

300

600

Feet.

Feet. scribed 4-0x-2799 on the NE face surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E 'Var. 13°-15'E

Terrette de la companya del companya del companya de la companya d

750 To the west side center monument identical with the location and with the east side center monument of the COPPER HILL NO.2 LODE of this survey, and previously described.

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

- JIM CROW LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1:

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 2 of the OXIDE LODE of this survey.

An imaginary point located in a gulch 40 feet wide bearing SW. whence;

U.S.M.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 48°-512'W

This Cor. is perpetuated by means of a Witness Corner identical with the location and with the Witness Corner for Cor. No. 2 of the OXIDE LODE of this survey.

A pine post 4" square, 3' long, set 18" in the ground scribed WC-1-JC-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence

True point for the Corner bears S 89°-40'E, 103.5 feet. An ironwood tree 7" in diameter bears N 86°W, 26.1 feet scribed WC-1-JC-2799-BT.

No other bearings available.

From true point for corner.
Thence S 89°-40'E
Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the north end center monument.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

600 To Cor. No. 2;

Identical with the location and with Cor's No.S. 3 and 4/of the ANACONDA, and COPPER GIRL LODES of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground

Clar on action ton

10

Feet. scribed 2-JC-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Name of the state of the course of the course

Aguna bong mg your has believed too. It is also

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the east side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l_{\overline{z}}^{1}$ ' high.

1500 To Cor. No. 3;

580

600

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base, $l_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-JC-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

300 To the south end center monument. identical withthe location

which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_{2}^{1} ' high.

Center of gulch next described.
True point for the corner falls in the gulch 40 feet wide bearing SSW, the Cor.being perpetuated by means of a Witness Corner, identical with the location and with the Witness Corner for Corner No.3 of the OXIDE LODE of this survey, which brs. N.89:40'W. 107.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed WC-4-JC-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence;

A palo verde tree 5" in diam., bears N 1°-15"E, 10.13 feet scribed WC-4-JC-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence from True Corner N 0°-20'E

750 To the west side center monument, identical with the location which is also the east side center monument of the OXIDE LODE of this survey and previously described.

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

SCHLEY NO. 2 LODE

Beginning with Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location and with Cor's Nos. 2, 3, and 4 respectively of the JIM GROW, ANACONDA, and COPPER GIRL LODES of this survey, Whence U.S.M.M. Silver Bell Nining Qistrict, bears N.57°44'W.25'40.3 feet A pine post B' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground,

scribed 1-S2-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15'E

290 Gulch 20 wide bears S.

To the north end center monument, identical with the loc-300 ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

To Cor. No. 2: 600

> Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 1 of the PORTLAND LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-32-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 0°-20'W Var. 13°-15'E

West end center monument of the PORTLAND LODE of this survey 300 Cor's NoS. 1 and 4 respectively of the AZTEC and PORTLAND 600

1500 To Cor. No.3;

> Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 3-S2-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 130-15'E

Gulch 20 feet wide bears S. 280

LODES of this survey.

To the south end center monument, identical with the loc-300 ation which is a mound of stones 3' base $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

To Cor. No. 4.

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the JIM CROW LODE of this survey.

WEST LESS

of the state of th

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-S2-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence N 0°-20'E Var. 13°-15'E

750 To the west side center monument, identical with the location and with the east side center monument of the JIM CROW LODE of this survey, and previously described.

1500 To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

IRONMASTER LODE

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3 base, 12 high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-IM-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.No.2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 50-48 E 2856.8 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E

eren E see-

- COPPER HILL NO.1 LODES of this survey.
- 359 South end center monument of the COPPER HILL NO.1 LODE of this survey.
- 659 Cor's No. 3 and 4 respectively of the COPPER HILL NO.1 and COPPER HILL NO.2 LODES of this survey.
- 944 South end center monument of the COPPER HILL NO.2 LODE of this survey.

Cor's No. 3 and 4 respectively of the COPPER HILL NO.2 and OXIDE LODES of this survey.

1498

475

637

To Cor. No. 2;

THE THE DE PRINTS WAT

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}'$ high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-IM-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence the south end center monument of the OXIDE LODE of this survey bears S 89°-40'E, 30 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence S 19°-33'E Var. 13°-15'E

318.5 To the east end center monument, identical with the loc-

ation which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high. Gulch 20 feet wide bears SW.
To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $l^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-IM-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

A palo verde tree 4" in diameter bears S 4°-05'E, 47.5 feet scribed 3-IM-2799-BT.

A palo verde tree 5" in diameter bears S 58°-50'E, 56.5 feet scribed 3-IM-2799-BT.

No other bearings available.

Thence N 89°-40'W Var. 13°-15'E

400 Gulch 20 feet wide bears SW.

1498 To Cor. No. 4.

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, la' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-IM-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

software dell - 799 on the Halland, sorrented with a mount

Feet.

1967 .51270

A palo verde tree 9" in diameter bears S 220-50'E, 25.3 feet scribed 4-IM-2799-BT. No other bearings available.

Thence N 19°-33'W Var. 13°-15'E

THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY.

318.5 To the west end center monument identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3^{1} base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ high.

637 To Cor. No. 1; the place of beginning.

DENVER LODE

unistra a trailing

Beginning at Cor. No. 1;
Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 2 of the IRONMASTER LODE of this survey.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 1-D-2799 on the SE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. Whence:

U.S.M.M.No. 2, Silver Bell Mining District, bears N 22°-59'W

3096.8 feet. No other bearings available.

Thence S 89°-40'E Var. 13°-15,'E

- The south end center monument of the OXIDE LODE of this survey

 Witness Corner to Cor's No. 3 and 4 respectively of the

 OXIDE and JIM CROW LODES of this survey.
- 330 True point for Cor's No. 3 and 4 respectively of the OXIDE and JIM CROW LODES of this survey; falls in gulch.
- 350 Center of gulch bears SSW; width 40 feet.

igh 20 in the selection in the selection

- 630 South end center monument of the JIM CROW LODE of this survey.
- 930 Cor's No. 3 and 4 respectively of the JIM CROW and SCHLEY NO.2 LODES of this survey.
- 1230 South end center monument of the SCHLEY NO.2 LODE of this sur.
- 1250 Gulch 20 feet wide bears S.
- 1530 To Cor. No. 2:

600.

Identical with the location and with Cor. No. 3 of the SCHLEY //ne/-4
NO.2 LODE of this survey, situated on the west side line, of
the AZTEC LCDE of this survey; CorNo.4 bears SO°-20'W, 600 ft.

Feet.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 2-D-2799 on the SW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence S 19°-33'E Var. 13°-15'E

C. - DOUGH IN THE STREET

Enter AZTEC LODE this survey.

To the east end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 1½' high.

280 To Cor. No. 3:

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones, 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 3-D-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones. No bearings available.

Thence \$3.86°-55'W

Var. 13°-15'E

Intersect W side line AZTEC LODE this sur.Cor.No.4 brs.\$0°-20W/
Gulch 20 feet wide bears S.

1410 Gulch 20 feet wide bears SSW.

1500 To Cor. No.4:

400

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, l_{3}^{1} high.

The the logation

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground scribed 4-D-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones. This corner is situated on the east end line of the IRONMASTER LODE of this survey the corner No. 3 thereof being located S 19°-33'E, 262 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence N 19°-33'W

- 56.5 East end center monument of the IRONMASTER LODE of this survey.
- To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 11' high.
- 375 To Cor. No. 1, and the place of beginning.

id Cor. To. 1. ami the Flade of begin

Feet

scribed 3-IC-2799 on the NW face, surrounded with a mound of stones, Whence;

A palo verde tree 4" in diameter bears N. 35° 38' E. 74.7 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence S. 86° 55' W. Var. 13° 15' E.

450

Gulch 25 feet wide bears S.

750

To the south side center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

1500

To Cor. No. 4;

or and different

Identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, $1\frac{1}{2}$ ' high.

A pine post 3' long, 4" square, set 18" in the ground, scribed 4-IC-2799 on the NE face, surrounded with a mound of stones, Whence;

A palo verde tree 5" in diameter bears S 19° 30' E. 22.0 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence N 3º-05' W Var. 13°-15'E

300

To the west end center monument, identical with the location which is a mound of stones 3' base, 12' high.

353.18 Intersect the south side line, line 3-4 of the IRONMASTER LODE of this survey; whence Cor. No. 3 bears S. 89° 40' E. 74.4 feet.

420

Gulch 20 feet wide bears SW.

600

To Cor. No. 1 and the place of beginning.

AREAS.

DEWEY LODE----9,464 Acres Conflict with MURRAY LODE, Sur. No. 2437 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.915 Acres.

NIGHTINGALE LODE 17.702 Conflict with PROSPECTOR Lode, Sur. No. 1818 - - - -- - - - - - - - 0.311

Conflict with MOLLY LODE, Sur. No. 2437- - - -

1 2 12 2 4	
EL PLOMO LODE, 17.702 Acres	
LEAD CARBONATE LODE	
GEORGIA LODE 17.655 " Conflict with MURRAY LODE Sur. No. 2437 0.534 Acres.	,
MOUNTAIN DEW LODE	
BOSTON BOY LODE	
SAMPSON LODE 14.635 "	
COPPER CARBONATE LODE 19.119 "	
AZURITE LODE 20.545 "	
PRINCESS LODE 20.545 "	
EQUITY LODE	
COPPER PRICE LODE	
DANUBE LODE 14.900 "	
BOSTON BEAUTY LODE 18.244 " Conflict with EQUITY LODE this survey 6:166 "	
Conflict with COPPER PRICE Lode this survey 0.060	
Conflict with STONE CABIN LODE this survey 5.093	
Conflict with DETROIT LODE, Sur. No. 496 5.978	
Common conflict with DETROIT LODE, Sur. No. 496, and STONE CABIN LODE, this survey, 5.089	
STONE CABIN LODE 20.634 " Conflict with DOX OLLIGY LODE, Sur. No. 603, 2.095 "	
Common conflict with DETROIT LQDE, Sur. No. 496, and DOX OLLIGY Lode, Sur. No. 603, 1.265	
Conflict with TRUE BLUE LODE, Sur. No. 602 0.000 + "	
Conflict with DETROIT LODE, Sur. No. 496 18.642	
HOUSE LODE	
Conflict with DOLLY VARDEN LODE, Sur. No. 604	

nois the

Courties rith Except of Late.

-				
	HOUSE EXTENSION LODE 2	0.655	Acres.	
	MASK LODE 2	0.641	17	
	IDOL LODE 2	0.661	17	
	IKON LODE 2	0.661	11	
	50 PER 100 LODE 2	0.592	**	
	40 PER 100 No. 2 LODE	0.592	tt	
	EAST EXTENSION LODE 2	0.654	**	
	COPPER GIRL LODE 26	0.654	11	
	GIFFORD LODE 20 Conflict with YOUNG AMERICA LODE, Sur. No. 492		" 20.4	141 Acres
	ANACONDA LODE 20 Conflict with NAVAJO LODE, Sur. No. 494,			441 "
	WILD HOG LODE 20 Conflict with YOUNG AMERICA EXTENSION WEST LODE, Sur. No. 493 -			1 55 "
	COPPER BEAUTY LODE 20 Conflict with AZTEC LODE, Sur. No. 495,).455	tt	
	MORNING STAR LODE,	0.627	**	
	COPPER BUTTE LODE 20	.592	**	
	TOTEM LODE 20	.661	19	
	PORTLAND LODE	.654	11	
	DREADNAUGHT LODE 20	.661	11	
	VENTURA LODE 20	661	- 11	
	MONTEZUMA LODE 20	.644	77	
	TOLTEC LODE 20	.661	ff ·	
	AZTEC LODE 20 Conflict with IRON CLAD LODE this survey			.08 "
	Conflict with DENVER LODE this survey		0.2	94 "
1	SCHLEY NO. 2 LODE 20	.661	17	
١,	JIM CROW LODE 20	.661	77	
(OXIDE LODE 20	.661	19	
(COPPER HILL NO. 2 LODE 19	.594	77	
(COPPER HILL NO. 1 LODE 20	.661	11	
(COPPER HILL LODE 20	.661	97	
	IRONMASTER LODE		" 0.2	10 "
1	DENVER LODE 10 IRON CLAD LODE 20	.816 .661	98 98	

Feet.

LOCATION.

The lodes embraced in Survey No. 2799 are located in approximately Lat. 32°-27'N., Long. 111°-29'W., in the Silver Bell Mining District, Pima County, T 12S, R 8 E., of the G.& S.R.B.& M., Arizona, unsurveyed.

PRESUMED COURSE OF VEINS.

The presumed course of vein on the DEWEY LODE is from its east end center monument to its west end center monument N 65°-41'W, 1195 feet.

The presumed course of vein on the SAMPSON LODE is from its south end center monument to its north end center monument N 30°-35'W, 1433.5 feet.

The presumed course of vein on the GEORGIA LODE is from the south end center monument to its north end center monument N 30°-35'W 1494 feet.

The presumed course of veins on the MOUNTAIN DEW and BOSTON BOY LODES is from their south end center monuments to their north end center monuments, N 30°-11'W, 1480.4 feet.

The presumed course of veins on the NIGHTINGALE, EL PLOMO, and LEAD CARBONATE LODES is from their east end center monuments to their west end center monuments, N 89°-40'W 1498 feet.

The presumed course of the vein on the BOSTON BEAUTY LODE is from its east end center monument to its west end center monument, N 45°-43'W, 1487 feet.

The presumed course of veins on the EQUITY and COPPER PRINCE LODES is from their east end center monuments to their west end center monuments, N 65°-41'W, 1475.5 feet.

The presumed course of the vein on the DANUBE LODE is from its east to its west end center monument, N 89°-40'W, 1427 ft The presumed course of veins on the COPPER CARBONATE, AZURITE, and PRINCESS LODES is from their respective east end center monuments to their respective west end center monuments, N 89°-40'W, 1492.0 feet.

The presumed course of the vein on the STONE CABIN LODE is from its east to its west end center monuments N 890-40'W

76

1498.5 feet.

PRINCESS LODDS as from their resurctive assist The presumed course of veins on the HOUSE, HOUSE EXTENSION IDOL, IKON, and TOTEM LODES, is from their respective east nest ent end center monuments to their respective west end center monuments, N 89°-40'W, 1500 feet.

The presumed course of the vein on the MASK LODE is from its ter end dense: east end center monument to its west end center monument N 89°-40'W 1499 feet.

454-631 The presumed course of veins on the 50 PER 100, and and a miter 40 PER 100 NO.2 LODES is from their east end center monuments to their west end center monuments, N 89°-40'W, 1495 ft

The presumed course of veins on the EAST EXTENSION, COPPER GIRL, and PORTLAND LODES of from their east end center monuments- to their west end center monuments N 89°-40'W, 1499.5 feet. E 500-11: , 1480,4 fact.

The presumed course of veins on the GIFFORD and ANACONDA LODES is from their east end center monuments to their west end center monuments, N 89°-40'W, 1484 feet.

The presumed course of veins on the WILD HOG and COPPER BEAUTY LODES is from their east end center monuments to their west end center monuments, N 89°-40'W, 1485 feet.

The presumed course of the veins on the COPPER BUTTE, MORNING STAR, COPPER HILL, COPPER HILL NO.1, COPPER HILL NO.2, OXIDE, JIM CROW, SCHLEY NO.2, AZTEC, TOLTEC, MONTEZUMA VENTURA, DREADNAUGHT LODES is from their respective south end center monuments to their respective north end center monuments, N 0°-20'E, 1500 feet.

The presumed course of veins on the DENVER and IRON CLAD LODES is from their respective east end center monuments to their respective west end center monuments, S 86°-55 W, . 1500 feet. 4-5x, 18, 40 200 OLS:

The presumed course of vein on the IRONMASTER LODE is V from its east end center monument to its west end center mon ument, N 89°-40'W, 1498 feet.

ADJOINING CLAIMS.

The NIGHTINGALE LODE is bounded upon the north by the MOLLY LODE Sur. No. 2437, and the PROSPECTOR LODE Sur. No. 1818, both the property of the Imperial Copper Company.

The GEORGIA and DEWEY LODES are adjacent on the north to the MURRAY LODE Sur. No. 2437, the property of the Imperial Copper Company.

The TRUE BLUE LODE Sur. No. 602, property of the Oxide Copper Company, adjoins the BOSTON BEAUTY LODE on the north, and the SAMPSON LODE on the southeast.

The DOX OLLIGY LODE adjoins the STONE CABIN and HOUSE LODES on the north, is the property of the Oxide Copper Company, and its survey number is 603.

There are no other clearly defined adjoining claims.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant and its grantors is not less than five hundred dollars on or for the development of each location, and that said labor and improvements consist of: (No. 1 in each case is discovery work)

NIGHTINGALE LODE From the EEC Monument; No. 1 Shaft. 4'x 6'x 10' deep bears N 89°-40'W, 400 feet. Val. 50.00 No.2 Shaft, 4'x 6'x 50'deep, incline 30°S, brs \$77°-10'W, 372 feet. Value - (Common improvement) No.3 Shaft, 4'x6'x45'deep, incline 30°SE, brs.\$67°W, 388ft.Val. (Common improvement) Shaft, 4'x6'x45'deep, incline 50°SE, brs.\$67°W, 388ft.Val. (Common improvements is credited to this Note. Alguinteres EL PLOMO LODE From the EEC Monument; No.1. Cut. 4'x6'x10'. bears N 89°-40'W 400 feet Val. 35.00
No. 1 Shaft. 4'x 6'x 10' deep bears N 89°-40'W, 400 feet. Val. 50.00 No. 2 Shaft, 4'x 6'x 50'deep, incline 30°S, brs \$77°-10'W, 372 feet. Value -
No. 1. Shaft. 4'x 6'x 10' deep bears N 89°-40'W, 400 feet. Val. \$50.00 No. 2. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 50'deep, incline 30°S, brs \$77°-10'W, 372 feet. Value - (Common improvement) No. 3. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 45'deep, incline 30°SE, brs. \$67°W, 388ft. Val. (Common improvements is credited to this lode Value 1691.20 From the EEC Monument; No. 1. Cut. 4'x 6'x 10' bears N 200 401W 400 c. 4'
No.2. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 50'deep, incline 30°S, brs S77°-10'W, 372 feet. Value -
(Common improvement) No.3. Shaft, 4'x6'x45'deep, incline 30°SE, brs. S67°W. 388ft. Val. (Common improvements is credited to this lode. All inveres El'Plono Lode. Value. 1691.20 From the EEC Monument;
(Common improvement) No.3. Shaft, 4'x6'x45'deep, incline 30°SE, brs. S67°W. 388ft. Val. (Common improvements is credited to this lode. All inveres El'Plono Lode. Value. 1691.20 From the EEC Monument;
No.1 Cut. 4'v6'v10' bosro W see 40'W 400 o
No.1 Cut. 4'v6'v10' bosro W see 40'W 400 o
No.1 Cut. 4'v6'v10' bosro W see 40'W 400 o
No.1 Cut. 4'v6'v10' hos m. W con Molification of
No.1. Cut. 4'x6'x10'. bears N 890-40'W 400 foot
From Cor. No. 1;
No.2. Shaft.4'x6'x30'deep, bears N 88°-12'W, 340 feet Val. 300.00
No.3. Tunnel, 5'x7'x20'NE, mouth bears N 81°-44'W, 640 FT Val. 200.00 rote; azymterest in the common improvements is credited to this lodge 100.20
note a yenterest in the common improvements is credited to this lodge
From the EEC Monument.
[마리 Nil 12 [
No.1. Cut. 4'x6'x10'. Bears N 89°-40'W, 300 feet Val. 35.00
No. 2. Tunnel 51x71 hoors NCCOR 1, N. 64°W, 755 feet to
bears Nose, 100 feet
(Common improvement)
note; a 1/47 interest in the common improvements is 200000
is credited to this lode ralue 1691.20

80

The following surveyed and abandoned locations, Young America lode, Sur. No. 492, Young America Extension West lode, Sur. No. 493, Navajo lode, Sur. No. 494, and the Aztec lode, Sur. No. 495, are identical respectively with the following claims of this survey, Gifford, Wild Hog, Anaconda and Copper Beauty.

Wild Hog, Anaconda and Copper Beauty.

The Dolly Varden lode, Sur. No. 604, covers the S.W. portion of the House lode of this survey, its S.W. corner is identical with the S.W. corner of the said House lode, and its south and west lines have the same bearing as the south and west lines of the said House lode.

The Detroit lode, Sur. No. 496, embraces within its boundaries a part of each the Boston Beauty and the Stone Cabin lodes of this survey.

81	
The second secon	. 1
50.5. Ones , 5.27 topic (65.2,400 Fig.,	
DEWEY LODE.	
From the east end center monument, N 650-41'W, 100 ft., to	-E100
No.1. Shaft4'x6'x10'deep Val. \$	50.00
SRR-IOW 205 feet to	11.20
No.2. Cut, 20'x 20'x 20', Val.	200.00
S 88°-00'W 200 feet to	
No.3. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep infrommente is credited note; a 47 to SAMPSON LODE.	50.00
to SAMPSON LODE.	691.20
From the south cent end center monument N 30°-35'W, 100'to	35.00
No.1. Cit. 4' x 6'x 10' the common improvemente is note; and creditation Boy LODE.	1691.20
From the south end center monument, N 30°-25'W.100feet to	1.51783
From the south end center monument, N 30°-28'W, 100feet to No.1. Cut, 4'x 6'x 10', Val.	35.00
From Cor. No. 2, N 10°W, 405 feet to	-0*uf
TO D. A. I. W. I. T.	350.00
(Common infrovement) Note: 47 miles is credited to	1691.20
die From the south end center monument, N 30°- 8 W, 100 feet to	
No.2. Tunnel, 5'x 7', bears N. 50'W, 50 feet. (Common infrovement) Note: A mitteed in the common MOUNTAIN DEW LODE. Infrovement is credited to MOUNTAIN DEW LODE. Infrovement in the common to the common with the to No.1. Cut, 4'x 6'x 10', interest in the common infrovement is a value. (GEORGIA IODE. Credited to this lote, value.	35.00 691.20
Mole, 447 GEORGIA LODE. credited to this lode, value	0 / 8-20
No.1. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10'deep Val.	50.00
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TW	
From Cor. No. 2. N 20 -21 W. 503 leet Co	3000.00
No. 2. Shaft, 5'x 7'x 150'deep, incline 45°E, Val. Common infrovements is credited to note; an interest COPPER CARBONATE LODE this lodes value 16	691.20
From the east end center monument, N 89°-40'W, 700 feet to	
No.1. Cut, 4'x 6'x 10',	35.00
From Cor. No. 1, N 66°W, 610 feet to	
No. 2. Tunnel, 5'x 7', bears N 60°E, 70 feet,	500.00
AZURITE LADE.	591.20
From the east end center monument, N 89°-40'W,200 ft.to No.1. Cut, 4'x 6'x 10',	35.00
The company of	00.00
From Cor. No.1. N 46°W, 570 feet to	600.00
No. 2. Tunnel, 5'x 7', bears N 30°W, 72 feet - Val. note; a' interest in the common improvements is PRINCESS LODE redited to this lode, value	12120
PRINCESS LODE. Prom the east and center mon! N 89°-40'W 500 feet to	7/,20
No.1. Cut, 4'x 6'x 10',	35.00
From Cor. No. 2 N 80°-20'W. 277 feet to	
No.2. Tunnel. 5'x 7', bears N 27°W, 40 feet, Val.	300.00
N 80°-30'W, 273 feet to No.3. Shaft 4'x6'x 25 feet deep	250.00
No.3. Shaft, 4'x6'x 25 feet deep, improvements is credited note; a/27 interest in the common improvements is credited rates.	691.20
From the east end center mon. N 65°-41'W. 500 feet to	
No.1. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep Val	50.00
	1691.20
No. 1, Cut. 4'x 6'x 10',	35.00
No. 1, Out. 4'X 6'X 10', the common improvements is credited	
22270	1691.20
No.1. Cut. 4'x 6'x 10',	35.00
74 2	680.00

```
From Cor. No. 1, N 71°W,428 feet to Sta.1 at entrance to Tunnel, 5'x 7', as follows:
Sta.1. -N 7°-09'E---140' to 5'x7'x16'CC-east.
                      5'x7!x20'CC-west.
                                                     5'x7'x24'Winze at end CC-east
                           151.5'to Sta.2.
                   Sta.2. --N 73°-37'W-- 75.6'to Sta.2A.
Sta.2A.--N 2°-55'W-- 20.0'to Shaft to surface, 4'x6'x90'
"" --N 54°-00'W--119.0'to Sta.2B.
N 12°-05'W-- 14.1'to Sta.2C.
                   Sta.2B.--N 12°-05'W--, 14.1'to Sta.2C.
Sta.2c.--N 25°-05'E-- 21.0'to breast.
                   Sta.2. --N 7°-42'E--105.5'to Sta.3.
Sta.3. --N 32°-16'E-- 81.6'to Sta.4.
                   Sta.4. -- N 25°-35'E-- 33.6'to Sta.5.
Sta.5. -- N 38°-23'E-- 15.0'to CC bears N30°W,17 ft.
                   Sta.6. -- N 23°-05'E-- 59,0'to breast.
                   Total linear feet of development work 947.9
        Common infrovements is credited to 15 000.00 Tes a 42 interest in BOSTON BEAUTY LODE. this lode, value, 1691.20
No.1. die Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep. - infromment, N 45°-43'W, 625 feet to note; a 47 interest in the common infromments is credited to STONE CABIN LODE. This lode, value
                                                                               50.00
35.00
         From a point located S 89°-40'E,749 feet from Cor. No.1,
         thence N 19°-40'W, 330 feet to
        Tunnel, 5'x 7', bears S, 14°W, 230 feet. - - - - - Val. 3 000.00
 From Cor. No.1, S 11°-30'W, 525 feet to

No.2. Shaft 4'x 6'x 75' deep

Common provenints is credited

No.1: An interest in the Common provenints is credited

COPPER BUTTE LODE. to this lode, water 169120

A. From the N end center monument, S 0°-20'W, 100 feet to

No.1. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep

No.1. Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep

WILD HOG LODE to this lode rature 169120

WILD HOG LODE to this lode rature 169120
50.00
die From the W. end center monument, S 89°-40'E, 200 feet to
No.1. Cut. 4'x 6'x 10' - - - - Val.
                                                                               35.00
50.00
  note; a' interest in the common improvements
       is credited to this lode, ralue
```

```
GIFFORD LODE.

From the east end center mon., N 89°-40'W,750 feet to

No.1. Cut 4'x 6'x 10'

From Cor. No.2, S 86°-40'W, 520 feet to

No.2. Shaft 5'x 7'x 100 feet deep

From the east end center mon., West 677 feet to

No.3. Shaft 4'x 6'x 20 feet deep

From the same point, N 89°-10'W,778 feet to

No.4. Shaft 5'x 7'x 65 feet deep

From Cor. No.11., S 72°-48'E, 1105 feet to

No.5. Tunnel, 5'x 7' mouth. Whence as Sta. No.1 as follows
                                                        GIFFORD LODE.
                                                                                                                                                                      35.00
                                                                                                                                                                1 500.00
                                                                                                                                                                 \ \\ \\ 200:00
                                                                                                                                                                1 000.00
  ----- 40 ft.
 Total linear 330

Note; An interest in the common Value tags credited 1691.2

From the west end center mon., S 89°-40'E, 338 feet to

No.1. Cut 4'x6'x6'

From Cor. No.4, N 51°-21'E, 540 feet to

No.2. Shaft and drift; shaft 5'x7'x100 feet deep, at the bottom of which 5'x7' drift beard N 30°-02'W, 180 feet, thence.

N 4°-30'W, 20 feet. Total value of shaft and drift at 4 000.0

Note; An interest of EXTENSION LODE.

From the east end center monument. N89°-40'W 300 feet to
                                                                             4'x6'winze
                                                                                                                                                                4 000.00
                                                                                                                                                                 1691.20
                                                                                                                                                                         20.00
                                                                                                                                                                 4 000.00
 From the east end center monument, N89°-40'W 300 feet to -Val. 4'x6'x10 feet deep shaft -- Val. From Cor. No. 1, S 78°-20'E, 202.8 feet to No.2. Tunnel 5'x7'section. Thence as Sta.1. as follows:

Sta.1. --S 51°-18'E----46.75 feet to Sta.2.

Sta.2. --S 22°-30'W ----62.10' "to"incline winze 5'x7'x150'deep brs S
                                                                                                                                                                          50.00
                                                                                                                5'x7'x150'deep brsSSE
                       " --- $ 51°-34'E --- 206.00' To.Sta.3.

Sta.3.--N 39°-46'E --- 56.25' To breast.

" --- $ 41°-33'W --- 111.00' To breast.

" --- $ 51°-18'E --- 16.25' To Sta.4.
                                        Sta.4. -- S 51°-18'E -- 16.25' To Sta.4.
Sta.4. -- S 8°-15'W -- 8.35' To 4'x6'x150'vert.
                                                                                                                         winze.
                                             " --- S 51°-18'E--- 82.65' To breast.
                                                                        Total linear feet 5'x7' tunnel 6371/5
                                           0/11 1 1 5 x7 winze 150 4 x6 150
           (Common infrarement) Total ---- 937.15.

Note; a', interesting the common Walue ----- 13 700.00 infrarements 40 FER 100 NO.2 IODE.

From the west end center man. 2 800 1015 1370 and 16.91.20
     No.10 Shaft, 4'x6'x75' deep - Val. 800.00 No.: A'/y interest in the Common improvements in credited to the lode Val 16 91. 20 PORTLAND LODE.

From the west end center man. 2 800.40 To 6. 10 91. 20
                                                                                                                                                                       800.00
   No.1 Shaft 4'x6'x10' deep - From Cor. No.1., S 76°-40'E, 635 feet to

No.2 Shaft 4'x6'x80'deep - Common improvements is credited to this like V

Note: a 1/47 interest in the HOUSE EXTENSION LODE.
                                                                                                                                _.- - Val.
                                                                                                                                                                          50.00
                                                                                                                                  vai. 800.00
                                                                                                        credited withis lode Val
   HOUSE EXTENSION LODE.

From the west end center mon., S 89°-40'E, 50 feet to

No.1. Cut 4'x6'x6' - - Val.

From Cor. No. 4, N 79°-30'W, 335 feet to

No.2. Tunnel, 5'x7'x75 feet long bears N 68°E - - - Val.

700.
                                                                                                                                                                         25.00
                                                                                                                                                                     700.00
        Noic. a 1/47 interest in the rommon improvements is credited to his lide. Val 1691.20
```

and the sold

_		Lore species
	-	LOCAT THE SET 50 PER 100 LODE: TORETTE TELECOSTOP TO MAKE
	No.1	From the west end center mon., S 89°-40'E 600 feet to Shaft, 4'x6'x10'deep
	No.2.	From the north side center monument, S 45°W, 190 feet to Shaft, 5'x7'x 60 feet deep Common Improvement) - Val. 650.00 with a 1/47 interest in the common improvements is calculated to this lade, Sal, \$1690.20
	No.1	Cut. 4'x6'x8'
-	No 2	From Cor. No.3, No.720-30'W, 705 feet to Sta. 1 of
	MU. Z.	Tunnel, 5'x7' section, runs as follows: Sta.lN 23°-20'W28 ft to Sta.2. Sta.2N 65°-00'E30 ft to breast.
	JEE	note: 10 47 interest in the common inframementa is credited to this lode; of al. \$ 1691.20
	di	From the east end center mon. N 89°-40'W.570 feet to
	V MO. I.	From Cor. No. 3, N 700-10'E, 1080 feet to
1	"The	Shaft, 4'x6'x30' deep Common In proveneut]
	W	Printer a 47 interest in the common improvements is credited to this lode, 95 al _ # 189 1. 20 COPPER HILL LODE.
	No.1	From the south end center mon., N 00-20'E, 150 feet to
ı	No.2.	Shaft, 4'x6'x10' deep
	No.3.	From Cor. No. 2, N 3°W, 154 feet to Shaft, 4'x6'x25' deep Val. 200.00 Thate, at 4' interesting the common improvements is credited to this lock, val. \$ 1691.20
ı	HO. 1	From the south end center mon' W Oc. 201F' 300 foot to
	The state of the s	From the same point, N 8°E, 300 feet to
	1197	Tunnel 5'x7'x33' bears N8°E'
	Y);	From the same point. N 10°-20'E 195 feet to
		note. a frinterest in the common improvements is credited to this lode Ital. # 1691. 20 COPPER HILL NO. 2. LODE.
-	No. 1di	From the south end center mon., N 0°-20'E, 150 feet to Shaft 4'x6'x10' deep
	No.2.	From the same point, N 57°-10'E, 70 feet to Shaft, 4'x6'x10' deep Val. 50.00 From the same point, N 8°-05'E, 115 feet to
l	No.3.	Shaft; 4'x6'x10'deep 50.00 Note: a 44 interest in the common infrarentation credited to this lode, Val \$1691.20
	12.	From the south and center mon N Os ROLF 125 For 4
	10	From the same point N 8°-30'E; 93 feet to
		note: a 147 interest in the common improvements is credited to this letter 1691.20
v	No. 1.0	Shaft, 4'x6'x10'deep
	ma di	SCHLEY NO.2 LODE. From the north end center monument, S 0°-20'W, 15 geet to
	MO.1.	From the north end center monument, S 0°-20'W, 15 geet to Shaft, 4'x6'x10' deep
1	0.	From the west end center monument N 86°-55'E 40 foot to
1		Shaft 4'x6'x10' deep

D

18 10.09

	49.1		
		IRON CLAD LODE.	
		From the west end center mon., N 86° 55'E, 175 feet to	5 11.20
1	No. 1.	Shaft 4'x6'x10' deep	50.00
	1 72	From Cor. No.1., S 49°-15'E. 240 feet to	
1	No.2.		500.00
		The world and the formation of the first the f	
	No.3.	Tunnel. 5'x7'x55' bears N 20°W	500.00
	noce:		1691120
	0.2 - 3	IRONWASTER LODE.	7.92
١,	of o	From the east end center-mon., N 89°-40'W, 750 feet to Shaft, 4'x6'x10' deep Val.	# B 1 W B
K S	NO. I	Shart, 4 x6 x10 deep Val.	50.00
	, ,	AZTEC LODE.	1691,20
	272	From the couth and contar mon. N On SOLE 600 Port to	P-1 5 T-
11	NO 7 dro	Sheft: A'v 6'v 10' dom	20
1		Shaft; 4'x 6'x 10' deep Val. ote: 4 1/27 where in the common improvements is credited with the Val	50.00
	·	TOLTEC-LODE.	1691.20
	A:	From the south end center mon. N 0°-20'E. 700 feet to	
-]	No.1.	From the south end center mon., N 0°-20'E, 700 feet to Shaft, 4'x 6'x 19' deep	50.00
	no		1691.20
		MONTEZUMA LODE.	
١.	dis	Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep mon., N 09-20'E, 800 feet to Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep mon in provenents is credited to this lide Val	BAT TO
013	NO. T.	Shaft, 4 x 6 x 10 deep	50.00
ŀ	·γ	wee: a 47 interest in the common of provening is visited to this lide. Val	1691,20
		VENTURA LODE.	155.00
1	To I dis	From the north end center monument, S 0°-20'W, 600 feet to Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep	EQ '00
3	NO TE N	wie : a 1/47 unterest in the common improvements is ordited willis lode. Val	50.00
	1	DREADNAUGHT LODE.	1691:20
	A:	From the north end center mon. 'S 0°-20'W' 500 feet to	
1	No.1.^	From the north end center mon., S 0°-20'W, 500 feet to Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep	50.00
	No	The " a "/y interest in the common improvements is credited to this bide " Val	1691.20
		MASK LODE.	Detailed 1
	dis	From the west end center mon., S 89°-40'E,50 feet to	
4]	10 - I - A	Shart Ar 6 x 10 doon	50.00
	' No	ote: a 1/47 interest in the common improvements is credited to this bode. Val	1691.20
		LDOL LODE.	3.11.11.11
	dis	From the west end center mon., S 89°-40'E 50 feet to	E0 00
1	NO.1.	Shait, 4'x 6'x 10' deep	50.00
	, , ,	TVON TODE	1691.20
	4.	From the west end center monument S 890-40'F 50 feet to	
1	No. Trais	Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep	50.00
1	Min	E. Ca Vez interest in the Consum improvements is credited to the Ide 11.0	1691,20
		Shaft, 4'x 6'x 10' deep	
	di	from the west end center mon., 5 89 -40 m, 50 feet to	,
	No.1.	Shaft 4'x 6'x 10' deep	50.00
	nor	e: a 1/7 unlerest in the common improvements is credited tollies take Val	1691.20
		CHURN DRILL DEVELOPMENTS.	16000

THE REAL PROPERTY.

The group of mining claims embraced in Sur. No. 2799 and known as the OXIDE COPPER CO., property, is being thoroughly prospected by means of two KEYSTONE churn drills. In this manner, values in copper and other metals as well as the strike and pitch of the ore bodies are determined from the analyses of sludge samples taken at intervals from the surface to the bottoms of the holes which are designed to pierce the zone of secondary enrichment as well as the oxidised overburden. From the facts thus ascertained the plans of attack by means of shafts, tunnels, drifts, cross-cuts, and open cuts are determined with the greatest possible efficiency of the present known methods. On this account I have very properly charged a reasonable value for this drill work and have apportioned an equal amount for each location embraced in this survey. This being a typical mutual benefit improvement I have located the drill holes from convenient points on the lines

```
and at the corners of the claims with a proper regard to the
         particular location upon which they are situated.
                          STONE CABIN LODE
 From the east end center monument
DH.No.1- N 89°-40'W, 138 feet----6" diam. 195 feet-deep
                           HOUSE LODE.
         From the west end center monument
DH.No.2. - S 24°-15'E; 201 feet ----6" diam. 145 feet deep.
                         GIFFORD LODE
         From the north side center mon.
DH.No.3. - S 52°-56'E, 139 feet----6" diam. 170 feet deep. DH.No.4. - S 47°-04'E, 293 feet----" " 155 " " DH.No.5. - S 49°-13'E. 429 feet----" " 175 " "
DH.No.5.- S 49°-13'E. 429 feet----
                                                   175
                     SCHLEY NO.2 LODE. -
         From Corner No.1.
DH.No.6.- S 74°-30'E; 324 feet----- 150
DH.No.8.- S 26°-28'E, 685 feet----" " 235
                     ANACONDA LODE
         From Corner No.3
DH.No.7.- N 67°-30'W; 340 feet----" "---275
                    COPPER GIRL LODE
         From a point on the south side-line
         S 89°-40'E,600 feet from cor.No.4 thence
           N 72°-15'E; 168 feet---- 6" diam. 230
DH.No.9-
DH.No.10- N 76°-10*E, 500
                                                   295
DH.No.14- N 57°-00'W; 310 " ---- " - "
DH.No.15- N 42°-00'W, 564
                               220
DH.No.16- N O° -20'W; 552
DH.No.18- N 45°-00'E 750
DH.No.19- N 2°-00'E; 270
                               17 me en me me m
                                                 -- 235-
                               - 11
                                                   260
                                             "- 245
DH.No.23- S 82°-21'W; 214 " ---- "
        From Corner No.2
                                             "-- 265
DH.No.24- S 20°-30'W, 365
                                                   270
                    EAST EXTENSION LODE
         From corner No.3. thence
DH.No.25- N 59°-30'W, 260 feet---- 6" " 260-
DH.No.17- N 85°-52'W, 620 " ---- " " 220
50 PER 100 LODE
         From corner No.4. thence
DH.No.22- N 3°-20'E, 22 feet---- " -" -250-
                    40 PER 100 Nº 2 LODE.
From corner No.4, thence
DH.No.20- N 65°-40'E, 140 feet---- " " 245 "
DH.No.21- N 81°-50'E, 280 " ----- " " -188- "
                    PORTLAND LODE
         From corner No.1. thence
DH.No.11- S 84°-10'E, 577 feet ---- "
                                             " 305
DH.No.12- S 53°-40'E; 320 " ---- " "
DH.No.13- S 34°-05'E, 130 " ---- " "
                                                - 230-
                                                240
                        Total linear feet 5793 Feet.
                        -$11 586.00
```

Total value of development work on the various lodes embraced in Survey No. 2799 - - - - - - - - - 86 866.00

MUTUAL BENEFIT WORK

The principal zone of enrichment or ore deposition on this property follows the trend of the formation which is generally along the principal line of contact between the exposed granite at the southwesterly margin and the exceedingly thick limestone and shale sediments overlying. This contact extends throughout the property in its greatest dimension and is intersected in many places by intrusive dykes of dolerite and the other plastic porphyries. The whole country has been greatly shattered and the subsequent thermal action penetrated the fractured rock masses readily and deposited therein the copper, lead, and iron bearing minerals which were later enriched greatly by the disintegration and erosion of a vast

quantity of the overlying stratae. It is quite evident from examination and a general reconnoissance that all the claims embraced in this survey have been enriched and contain valuable deposits of copper and some lead minerals.

All of the larger openings upon this property are situated along the general line of contact or principal zone of enrichment and not only furnish evidence of the existence of ore bodies but also demonstrate ore bodies themselves and the depth of secondary enrichment. These truths together with a knowledge of the fact that these openings may be actually utilized in a scheme for the practical and comparehensive development of the entire group that will include every lode embraced in Survey No. 2799, are responsible for my assertion that all such delopments including the churn drill work should be considered of mutual benefit and the value thereof divided equally among the forty seven locations. A list of the so called "mutual benefits" follows:

	Shaft No: 2 NIGHTINGALE-LODE		\$		5 <mark>00.</mark> 00
	Shaft No.3 "	7.9			450.00
	Tunnel No.2. LEAD GARBONATE LODE	***		1	000.00
	Tunnel No.2. POSTON BOY LODE	at l			350.00
	Sheft, No.2 GEORGIA-LODE	11	.4	3	000.00
	Tunnel NO.2. COPPER CARBONATE LODE	31	*		500.00
N	Munnel No.2. DANUBE LODE	, a		15	000.00
	Tunnel No.2 STONE CABIN LODE	Ŧī.		3	000.00
	Shaft No:3. " - " - "	77		15	00.00
Įį.	Shaft No:4. "	77			750.00
	Shaft No:2. MORNING-STAR LODE	*1		1	000.00
	Shaft No:2. GIFFORD LODE	**	G.	1	500.00
	Shaft No.4, "	11		1	000.00
-18	Tunnel No.5.	7.7		4	000,00
	Shaft No.2. COPPER-GIRL LODE	7.7		4	000.00
3.36	Tunnel No.2. EAST EXTENSION LODE	TT		13	700.00
	Shaft No.2. PORTLAND-LODE	***			800.00
	Shaft No.2. 50 PER 100 Lode	77			650.00
	Tunnel No.2. ANACONDA LODE	79			900.00
	Shaft No.2. COPPER BEAUTY LODE	14	Le1819 .		300.00
	Shaft No:2. IRONCLAD LODE	out i	rani.		500.00
.e.r	Churn Drill Work	77	7.8		586.00
是	Oredited to each location -	er inn en	5	1	486.00 691.20

The disagreement between the field notes of this survey and that of previous surveys is due to errors in the latter. Any discrepancy between these field notes and the location notice of any of the claims is due to errors in the latter.

INSTRUMENT.

This survey was executed with a Young and Sons Light Mountain Transit No. 7520, provided with a horizontal limb reading to single minutes of arc. Bearings were deflected from a true north as determined by solar observations with a Smith Solar Attachment which was checked by an observation upon Polaris. Measurements were taken with a 300 foot steel tape graduated to feet and supplemented by a 50 foot tape graduated to feet, tenths, and hundredths.

U.S.Mineral Surveyor.

Tucson, Arizona august 31,1910.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals en	mployed byWilliam B. Alexander
	assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and OXIDE COPPER CO.known as the
NIGHTINGALE, GEORGIA, DEWEY, PRI 50 PER 100, COPPER HILL NO.1, C EL PLOMO, COPPER CARBONATE, SAN COPPER HILL NO.2, SCHLEY NO. 2	tes of the survey of the mining claim of / INCESS, EQUITY, STONE CABIN, ANACONDA, MORNING STAR, JIM CROW, DENVER, MASK, TOTEM, MONTEZUMA, IRONMASTER, MPSON, DANUBE, BOSTON BEAUTY, AZTEC, HOUSE, 40PER100 No. 2, IRON CLAD, IDOL, TOLTEC, DREADNAUGHT, LEAD CARBONATE, PRINCE, BOSTON BOY, GIFFORD, COPPER BUTTE, HOUSE EXT'N, L. EAST EXTENSION, PORTLAND, IKON, VENTURA. WILD HOG, ch they acted. COPPER BEAUTY.
	Frank C. Kelton , Chainman.
	J. R. Graham Chainman.
	Arthur Pogue, Axman.
	W.B.Alexander , Flagman.
FINAL OA'	THS OF ASSISTANTS.
We Frank C. Kelton, J.R.G.	raham, Arthur Pogue,
	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Willaim B. Alexander
, United Sta	tes Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
the boundaries of the mining claim of the	OXIDE COPPER COMPANY,
known as the NIGHTINGALE, GEORGI	A, DEWEY, and etc. as above mentioned
represented in the foregoing field notes as ha	wing been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in	all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and
correctly executed, and the corner and boun	dary monuments established according to law and the instructions
furnished by the United States Surveyor-Gen	eral for Arizona.
	Frank Chelton, Chainman.
	J. C. Graham Chainman.
	Million Charles Axman.
	W. 18 auder, Flagman.
Subscribed and sw	orn to by the above-named persons before me this 3/st.
day of	May Scharkener
y commission	May Schaekenaun Matary Public.
hires June 28, 1913.	Matary Public.

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for Arizons , dated
March 24,1910 , I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of OXIDE COPPER COMPANY, known as the NIGHTINGALE, GEORGIA, DEWEY, PRINCESS, EQUITY, STONE CABIN, ANACONDA, MORNING STAR, 50 PER 100, COPPER HILL NO.1, JIM CROW, DENVER, MASK, TOTEM, MONTEZUMA, IRONMASTER, EL PLOMO, COPPER CA BONATE, SAMPSON, DANUBE, BOSTON BEAUTY, WILD HOG, COPPER BEAUTY, AZTEC, HOUSE, 40 per 100 NO.2, COPPER HILL NO.2, SCHLEY NO.2, IRON CLAD, IDOL, TOLTEC, DREAN NAUGHT, LEAD CARBONATE, MOUNTAIN DEW, AZURITE, COPPER PRINCE, BOSTON, BOY, GIFFORD, COPPER BUTTE, HOUSE EXTENSION, COPPER HILL, OXIDE, COPPER GIRL, EAST EXTENSION, PORTLAND, IKON, VENTURA, SITUATE, in Pima County on Unsurveyed land in , Township No. 12 S , Range No. 8 E, approximately
and designated as Survey No. 2799 , as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or its grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
Welliam B. Alexander U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Milliam B alexande.
Subscribed and Sworn to by the Sala
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me O.V. Rickey U.
Agonlan garine this Deplember 101910
Willing

NIGHTINGALE MINING CLAIM, AMENDED.

MAR 23.1910

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Nightingale Mining Claim, situated in Silver Bell Mining District in the County of Pima in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated September 10th, 1898, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 797, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this, my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the NIGHTINGALE mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable Mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of september, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 400 feet in a Easterly direction and 1100 feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the low deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly.

The claim is located and situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1500 feet in a Northerly direction from old the Stone Cabin. The South side line of the claim being about 400 yards North of the Old Ctone Cabbin, and the discovery shaft being also about 4200 feet Northwesterly from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 400 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Easterly end line of said claim; Thence Northwesterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N.E. corner of said claim; thence westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; Thence Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the Westerly end line of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of September, 1899.

George H. Sisson.

Witness

Thos E. Teegarden. U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp. ///oo

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson, Oct. 4th, A. D., 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Charles A. Shibell County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, \rbrace ss.
County of Pima,
I, Ben Genery
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the nightingale mining claim situated in the Selverbell mining Dist.
in Jima Co. Territory of arizona, located Sept., 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book G. G. Records of Mines Pages. # 9.4.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of Marchal A. D. 19/0
Ben Henry
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona. by L.M. Shibell, deputy

MAR. 23 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson of Tucson County of Pima and Territory of Arizona the owner of the Georgia Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bal Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Jany 1st, 1892, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book C.C., of Records of Mines, at page 488, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provision of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this, my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode, as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Georgia Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 600 feet in a S. Easterly direction and 900 feet in a North westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the South Easterly to the North westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 2850 feet in a North Westerly direction from the U. S. Mineral monument No. 2, and about 1350 feet N. Easterly from Cabin in Ravine.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a S. Easterly direction 600 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Southerly end line of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence N. 30° 15' West 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at center of the N. Easterly side line of said claim; Thence same course 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the Northerly end of said claim; Thence same course 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the N.W. corner of said claim; There S. 30° 15: East 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the S. Westerly side line of said claim; Thence same course 750 feet to a monument of stone and stake at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp. %)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson Oct. 4th, 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book 99 Redords of Mines, page 52/ Records of Pima County.

	96
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	30
County of Pima, ss.	
\mathcal{F}	
1, John 10 energ	.County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima do hereby contife the	
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full,	true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the Geor	gia mining
Claim, situated in the Silver hell mining	6:34
Jims Do., Territory of arizona, located on lifet	25 /800
	. d. d. g. / 0 . 7 . 7
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Peroda & Minest Pages	52/
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this	1
of march	D. 19 1.0
Ben Ken	li
County Recorder of Pin	na County, Arizona.
ly L. M. Sh	itell, deputy.

DEWEY MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson at Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the locator, and owner of the Dewey Mining Claim, situated in Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in the said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated June 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book G.G., of Records of Mines, at page 329, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, so hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the Laws of the United States, make and file this, my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of Sept. 1899, without waiver of any previous right's, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific boundaries; location and description of said lode, as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Dewey Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase, by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1400 feet in a North Westerly direction, and 100 feet in a South Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North westerly to the South Easterly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 3000 feet in a Northwesterly direction from U. S. Mineral monument No. 2, and about 1200 feet in a N. Westerly direction from the N. E. corner of True Blue Mine, Patented.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones, and stake at a point in a S. Easerly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the S. Easterly end line of said claim; thence N. Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N.E. corber of said claim; thence still North Westerly, but swinging more to the West 750 feet to a mound of stones and stake, at the center of the Northerly side line of said claim; thence in same direction 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N. W. corner of said claim; There e S. Easterly 300 feet to a mound of stones and stake at the center of the NewWesterly end of said claim; thence S. Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the S. Westerly corner of said claim; Thence still S. Easterly but swinging more to the East, making the cowal650 45' East 750 feet to a mound of stones and stake, being at the center of the South Westerly side line of said claim; Thence in the same direction 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the S. E. corner of said claim; thence North westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson, Oct. 4th A.D. 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibeal.

County Recorder.

Book G.G. Records of Mines, page 502.

Decords of Pima County.

7

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
1, Ben Genery
County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
I Me amended location notice of the Deway Mining
daine situated in the Silvertell mining Disting
Sima la arisona Territory located on Sept 25 1000
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Pecal of membages 512
0 (/
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of march A. D. 10/0
Ben of
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by I. M. Shibell deputer

U. S. Int Rev. Stamp.

MAR 23 1910

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION OF THE PRINCESS MINING CLAIM.

The undersigned, owners of the Princess Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining District, Pima County, Arizona Territory, has learned that the original certificate of location of said claim, dated the 1st day of Jany, 1891, and filed and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, on the 3rd day of Jany. 1891, in Book B.B., Records of Mines, at page 434, is defective in certain particulars. How, therefore, the said owners, in accordance with the provisions of an act of the legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 2nd, 1899, entitled "An Act to Amend an Act entitled "An Act Converning Mines" being Act No. 42 of the 18th Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 5th, 1895, and in accordance with the Acts of Congress in relation to mining claims, hereby amend said original certificate or notice of location of said mining claim, to-wit:

NOTICE OF LOCATION QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Princess Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by William H. Barnes, the undersigned on the 20th day of June, The length of the claim is 1500 feet, and I claim 1000 1899. feet in a Westerly direction and 500 feet in a Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, hengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly. This claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining District, in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, about 1600 feet in a Westerly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at stone monument and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 500 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being the center of the Easterly end lines of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being the North East corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the North West corner of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the Westerly end of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the South west corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the South East corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to the place of beginning.

All do ne under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act concerning Mines," approved March 20, 1895.

Dated and posted on the ground this 20th day of June, 1899.

Witness:

William H. Barnes

Thos. E. Teegarden . Homer Santee.

Filed and recorded at request of Thos. E. Teegarden, June 20th, 1899, at 2:45 P.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 345 Records of Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Ben Lemey
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
If the amended location notice of the Princess mining
Claim, lituated in the Silverbell Mining Dist, in Jimla
or, winna derritory located on June 20, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book 9: 9. Record of wines Pages 3 45
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of march A. D. 19/0
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by L. M. Khihell, deputy.

EQUITY MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MIN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Equity Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated March 17th, 1892, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of the said Pima County, in Book C.C., Records of Mines, at page 552, and being the assign of the original locators thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this, my amended location certificate dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location, and description of said lode, as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Equity Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase, by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 500 feet in a Southeasterly direction and 1000 feet in a N. Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North Westerly to the S. Easterly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Ball

Mining Dist. in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1000 feet in a N. Westerly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2 and about 400 feet Northerly from the shaft on top of Copper Price High Hill.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at Monument of stones and stake at a point in a S. Easterly direction 500 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Fast end line of said claim; Thence North 8° 15' East 300 feet to a monument of stone and stake, being the North East corner of said claim; Thence N. 65° 45' West 750 feet to a monument of stone and atake at the center of the North Easterly side line of said claim; Thence same course 750 feet to a monument of stone and stake, being at the North west corner of said claim; Thence S. 8° 15' W. feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the westerly end of said claim; Thence same course 300 feet to a monument of stone and stake, being at the South West corner of said claim; Thence S. 650 45' E. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the Southerly side line of said claim; Thence same course 750 feet to a monument of stone and stake at the South East corner of said claim; Thence N. 8° 15' Hast, 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept.

1899.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden

(U. S. Int. Rev Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson, Octo 4th, 1899 at 11:45 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 526. Records of Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, Sun Beneg County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the Equity Mining Claim
situated in the Selverhell mining Dist, in Tima Co,
arizona Territory, located on Rept 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Record of Mints Pages 5.26
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March
Ren Herry. County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by L. m. Shihell, deputy.

LOCATION NOTICE

pliance with the requirements of the mining Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872, have this day located and claim 1500 hundred linear feet along the course of this lead, lode, or vein, of mineral bearing quartz, and 300 feet in width on each side of the middle of said lead, lode or vein, situate in Silver Bell Mining District, County of Pima, Territory of Arizona, and more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

commence of the Easterly end of claim and upon which this notice is posted; thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones; thence westerly 1500 feet to a monument of stones; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones, being the centre of westerly and of claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones; thence Easterly 1500 feet to a monument of stones; thence Easterly 1500 feet to a monument of stones; thence Mortherly 300 feet to place of beginning.

This claim is situated about 50 years from house on Dolly Varden claim, and is bounded by the Doxology Mine on the North side, and shall be known as the stone Cabin. Mine.

Located January 1st, 1891,

John A. Finegan, Chris Christensen John Devine B. C. Carker.

Filed and recorded at request of B. C. Parker, January 2nd, A.D. 1891, at 9 A. M.

Charles A. Shibell County Recorder.

Book B.B., Records of Mines, page 416 Records of Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Bun Henry County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the Stone Cabin Mine Mining Claim situated in
the Silverbell Mining Dist, in Tima Co, derritory of
arizona, located January 1, 1891
as appears of record now in my office in Book B. B. Recards of Mines Pages # 16
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
Ben Lines
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.

shaft being about 1000 feet in a Southerly direction from the Young America cabin, and 1775 feet in a S. Hasterly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones and stake at a point in a westerly direction 750 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the North west corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the north East corner of said claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the Hast end of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the South East corner of said claim; Thence Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the South West corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of haginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of September, 1899.

George H. Sisson

Witness

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Heorge H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A.D.

1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 497.
Records of Pima County

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, \sigma ss.
I, Ben Henry County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the anaconda mining
Claim, situated in the Silverhell Mining Dist, in Cima
Vo. arizona derritory located on Refet. 25th, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. Record of Minus Pages & 9 7
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have become not my hand and affini
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Jucson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
Bin Herrey
County Recorder of Pipa County, Arizona.

ANACONDA MINING CLAIM(AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR 23.1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Anaconda Mining Claim, sitwate in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated September 5th, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorner of said Pima County, in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 626, and being the assign of the original locators thereof having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Perritory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this, my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Anaconda mining claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet, and I claim 750 feet in a Easterly direction and 750 feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell
Mining Dist. Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery

South of the West of the U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones and stake at a point in a Northerly direction 140 feet from the Discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the North end of said claim; Thence westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the North West corner of said claim; Thence, the center of the line of said claim, thence toutherly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the South west corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the South East corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a mound of stones, and stake, being at the center of the East side line of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the North East corner of said claim; Thence westerly 300 feet to the place of beamning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of September, 1899.

Witness:

George H. Sisson

Thos. H. Teegarden

(U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson, Oct. 4, 1899, at 11:42 A.M. Charles A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 522.
Records of Pima County.

	TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
	County of Pima, \\ \frac{ss.}{}
	I, Ben General County Recorder in and
	for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
_	of the amended location notice of the morning Star Minin
	Claim, similed in the selver hell mining Dist, in Cima
	Co. Serritary of arizona, located on Sept 25, 1899
_	as appears of record now in my office in Book J. G. Ruend of Mines Pages 522
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF I.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
	official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
	of
	Ben Henry
	Ley L. M. Phibell, deputy.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Morning Star Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territorythe original location certificate whereof was dated September 5th, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said pima County, in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 635, and being the assign of the original locators thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this, my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location, and description of said lode, as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which
oc the Morning Star Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to
the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral
deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson the undersigned, on the
25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 140 feet in a Northerly direction and 1360 feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, hengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly. The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist., in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 2850feet Westerly from the Young America Cabin, and about 1100 feet slightly

Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 4350 feet in a Easterly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and 2100 feet in a Easterly direction from the S. East corner monument of the Doxolligy patented mine.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake, at a point in a Westerly direction 600 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; Them a North 300 feet to a monument: of stones and stake, being the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence mast 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; Thence East 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence S. 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the East end of said claim; Thence S. 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence W. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the S. side line of said daim; Thence W. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence N. 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of gept.

George H. Sisson

Witness:

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson Oct. 4th A.D. 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 482. Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, SSS.
I, Sen Benefi County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended 50 Ter 100 Mining Claim, situated
in the libertell Mining Dist., Pina Co, Territory
of arizona, located defet. 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book G. G. Record of Minespages H & 2
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by L.m. Shibell, deputy

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson Pima County, and
Territory of Arizona, the owner of the 50 Per 100 Mining Claim
situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist., in the County of Pima,
in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was
dated Jany 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County
Recorder of said Pima County, in Book G.G., of Records of Mines,
at page 282 and being the assign of the original location thereof,
having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of
the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899,
and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file
this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose
of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and
description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit

WOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim the name of which is the 50 Per 100 mining claim, situate in lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 600 feet in a westerly direction and 900 feet in a Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly. The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist., in Pima County, in the

COPPER HILL NO. 1 MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

MAR. 23.1910

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Copper Hill No. 1, Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof, was dated November 20th, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 638, and being the assign of the original location thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved on March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit.

Hotice of Mining Location, Quartz Claim.
To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Copper Hill No. 1, Mining Claim, situated on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 300feet in a Southerly direction and 1200 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona. The discovery shaft being about 2800 feet in a Southerly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument, No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at stone monument and stake at a point in a South direction 300 feet from the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, being in the center of the South end line of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the S.E. comer of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the East side line of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the N. end of said claim; Thence westerly 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the North west corner of said claim; Thence Southerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the center of the west side line of said claim; thence Southerly 750 feet to a stage monument and stake at the S. West corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to the place of beginning,

Dated and posted on the ground, this 25th day of geptember, 1899.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (US. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson, Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899, at 11:42 A.M.,

Cha. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page #31.
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
R of
I,
for the County of D'
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the Capper Will Mining
Claim situated in the Silverbell Mining Dist in
aima lo. Irispua Territory, located on Sept. 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. G. Reand of Mines Pages 48/
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this 2
of march
Bigg
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
County Recorder of Ilma County, Arrzona.
ly d. M. Shibell, deputer.

120 MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George M. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the locator and owner of the Jim Crow Mining Claim, situate in Silver Bell Mining Dist., in the County of Pima in said Territory, othe original location certificate whereof was dated June 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County certificate of said Pima County, in Book G.G., of Records of Mines, at pages 331-2, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the Laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode, as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September 1899. The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 100 feet in a Northerly direction and/400 feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly. The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona the discovery shaft being about 2400 feet in a S. Easterly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2 and about

-1-

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a Northerly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft (At which this notice is posted) being in the center of the North end line of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N.W. comer of said claim; Thence Southerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the West side line of said claim; Thence Southerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones, and stake at the center of the South end of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the East side line of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the N. E. corner of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

George H. Sisson

Witness:

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stemp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson, Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 493. Records of Pima County, Arizona.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	W Works
, cc	
County of Pima, $\int_{-\infty}^{\infty}$	
I, Lo emera	
County Recorder in a	nd
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct con	
If the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct con	þу
the amended location notice of the line Orace m	
William January Change	9
and estuated in the selver bell mining District	1.
1. I de la companya del la companya de la companya	u
Tima Co, arizona Territory, located on the 25 day of Sept 189	, ,
ples 189	.9
s appears of record now in my office in Book J. G. Records of Minespages 4 93	
1 Internal Pages of 9.3	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my	y
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this	
day	,
of March	
A. D. 1910	
Bin Jane	
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.	
Arizona.	
ly L. M. Shill de la	fin
I musell gulpeur	ej
·	1
	•

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

LODE CLAIM

MAR. 23. 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This mining claim, the name of which is the Denver Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockhoders are citizens of the United states, the undersigned, on the 11th day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 1460 feet in a East direction, and 40 feet in a west direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. Therefore all course of the lode deposit and premises is from the West to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona about 3300 feet in a South Easterly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and crosses the wagon road from Silverbell to Tucson.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stone at a point in a west direction 40 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; thence North 300 feet to a mound of stone, being the North west corner of said claim; thence Hast 1500 feet to a mound of stone, being at the North Hast corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stone at the center of the mast end line of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stone being at the South Hast corner of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a mound of stone at the South west corner of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a mound of stone at the South west corner of said claim; thence North 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statures of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona" approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 11th day of March, 1907

Oxide Copper Company
By W. H. Burrage, Agt.

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907, at 9 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book M.M. Records of Mines, page 165 pecords Pima County

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Ben benef County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the Denver Mining Claim, situated in the
Silverhell Mining Dist, in Tima Co. Territory
of arisona, located march 1/2/907
as appears of record now in my office in Book M: M. Record of Mines Pages 165
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this2
of March , A. D. 19/0
County Recorder of Pima Spunty, Arizona.
by L. M. Chibelly dejuty

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

MAR 23.1910

This mining claim, the name of which is the Mask Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Tersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the undersigned, on the 28th day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 1450 feet in an Easterly direction and 50 feet in a westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the Surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the west to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, about 3/4 mile in an Easterly direction from the Young America Camp and is bounded on the west by the House Extension claim and on the South by the 60% and the Idol claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked on the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a westerly direction 50 feet from the discovery shaft (At which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; thence worth 300 feet to a mound of stones being the North West correr of said claim; thence East 1500 feet to a mound of stones being at the North East corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the East end of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence West 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the couth west corner of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An act to Revise and Codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 28th day of March 1907.

Oxide Copper Company
By Frank Higgins, Agent

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins Apr 27, 1907 at 9 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book M.M. Records of Mines, page 162. Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, Ss.
R d
1,
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the Mask mining Claim, riterated in the
Rilverbell Mining Dist, in Tima Co, Territory
Al a destationed
I brisona located march 28, 1907
as appears of record now in my office in Book M.M. Record of Minis Pages /62
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
Thave hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, thisday
manal
D. 19. 10.
2m Runey
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
le Am 11-1 pl 1 -1
y x. M. Kubell, reperty
•

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

LODE CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

MAR. 23. 1910

This mining claim, the name of which is the Totem lining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the undersigned, on the 23rd day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 1450 feet in an Easterly direction and 50 feet in a westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the West to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell
Mining District, in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona,
about one mile in an Hasterly direction from the Young America
Camp, and the West end line adjoins and parallels the Fast end
line of the Portland claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a Westerly direction 50 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence North 300 feet to a mound of stones being the north West corner of said claim; thence East 1500 feet to a mound of stones, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the East end of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones being at the South East corner of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the South west corner of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the South west corner of said claim; thence North 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All Mone under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Godify the laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 23rd day of March,

Oxide Copper Company
By Frank Higgins, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of grank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907 at 9 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell, County Recorder.

Book M.M. Records of Mines, page 161 pecords pina County

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the Totem mining Claim, situated in the Schrechell
mining Dist, in Pina Co., Territory of arizonas
located on march 23, 1907,
' · ~ /
as appears of record now in my office in Book M. M. Pernd of Minest Pages 16
ullet
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, thisday
official seal, at my office in Tueson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
Ben Hener
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by S. M. Shihell, deputy

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

LODE CLAIM

MAR. 23. 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Montezuma Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United states, the undersigned, on the 28th day of March 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 800 feet in a Southerly direction and 700 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 200 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in Silverbell Mining
District, in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 3/4
of a mile in a Southeasterly direction from The Young America
Camp and the North end line parallels the South side line of the
Portlans and Totem mining claims, and the West side line adjoins
and parallels the Fast side line of the Toltec mining claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a Northerly direction 700 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Horth end line of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a mound of stones, being the Northeast corner of said claim; thence South 1500 feet to a mound of stones, being at the Southeast corner of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones, at the center of the South end of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones being at the South west corner of said claim; thence North

1500 feet to a mound of stones at the Northwest corner of said claim; thence wast 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 28th day of March, 1907.

Oxide Copper Company

By Frank Higgins, Agent,

Filed and recorded at request of prank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907, at 9 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,
County Recorder.

Book M.M. Records of Mines, page 157
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	104
County of Pima, ss.	
Ben General	Dagandan in and
	Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true an	id correct copy
of the montenuma Mining Claim, situat	ed in the
Silverbell Mining Dist in Cima Co., Territo	rep of
arisona, located march 28, 1907	
as appears of record now in my office in Book M. M. Record of Minespages 157	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand a	and affixed my
a /	ina ajjixea my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this	day
of March	0
Bin Henry	
County Recorder of Pima Coun	ty, Arizona.
by L. m. Shihell, a	sputy

LODE CLAIM

m4R.23 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Ironmaster Wining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the udersigned, on the 28th day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet and said company claims 750 feet in an masterly direction, and 750 feet in a Westerly direction, from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the west to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District, in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one-half mile in a Southwesterly direction from the Young America Camp. This claim is bounded on the East by the Denver and Ironclad mining claims, and on the North by the South end lines of the Oxide, Copper Hill No. 2, and Copper Hill No. 1, mining claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mounment of stones at a point in a westerly direction 750 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the femter of the west end line of said claim; thence Forth 300 feet to a monument of stones, being the North West corner of said claim; thence East 1500 feet to a monument of stones, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a monument of stones at the center of the East end of said claim; thence south 300 feet to a monument of stones, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a monument

of stores at the South west corner of said claim; thence North 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title

XXYII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an

Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to

revise and Codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona" approved

March 16, 1991.

Dated and posted on the ground this 26th day of March, 1907 Oxide Copper Company

By Frank Higgins, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of grank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907. at 9 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book M.M. Records of Mines, page 160.

TERRITORY OF ARTES	Ţ ·
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	
County of Pima, \(\) ss.	
, sy 1,	
1 Din 9	
1,	County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that t	he above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the Ironmaster	mining Claim, situated
	ng Dist in Tima Co,
Territory of arisona, locas	ted march 26, 1907
as appears of record now in my office in Book. M.:.	
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
	9 /
official seal	at my office in Tucson, thisday
	Λ
of	MARRIN A.D. 19/
	\mathcal{D}
*******	Jen goeney
	County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
·	by L.M. Shibell, deputy
	V

MAR. 23. 1910

40

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the El Plomo Mining Claim, situated in the Silve Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated April 12th, 1890 and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book B.B., of Records of Mines, at page 222 and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory and approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of Sept. 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode, as originally located on the ground, towith

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the El Plomo Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 300 feet in a Easterly direction and 1200 feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly. The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining District in Pima County, in the Territory f Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 3600 feet in a N. Westerly direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and

41

about 1050 feet slightly East of North from a cabin in the Ravine.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 300 feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the East end line of said claim; Thence North westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N. H. Corner of said claim; Thence Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the North side line of said claim; Thence Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the West end of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence masterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the S.E. corner of said daim; Thence North Westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept.

1899.

Witness:

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson, Oct. 4th, 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

Book G.G. Records of Mines, page 525, Records of Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Ben 1/2 energy County Recorder in
The county Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the El Cl. m.
Claim, situated in the Silver hell mining District
un Tima Co. Arizona Territory, located on 25th day of Rept. 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Records of Mines Pages 525
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this2.
of march
Sen Lucy
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
y h.M. Chilell, depute, "

COPPER CARBONATE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

AND DED CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION OF COPPER CARBONATE MINING

MAR. 23 1910

9 U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

The undersigned, owner of the Copper Carbonate Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining District, Pima County, Arizona Territory, have learned that the original certificate of location of said claim, dated 1st day of January, 1899, and filed and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of pima County, on the 8th day of Jany. 1892, in Book C.C. d Records of Mihes, page 225, is defective in certain particulars;

Now, therefore, the said owner in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 2nd, 1899, entitled "An Act to amend an Act entitled An Act Concerning Mines" being Act No. 42 of the 18th Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 5th, 1895, and in accordance with the Acts of Congress in relation to mining claims, hereby amend said original certificates or notice of location of said mining claim, to-wit:

NOTICE OF LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This claim, the name of which is the Copper Carbonate Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the Unit ed States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by William H. Barnes, the undersigned on the 20th day of June, 1899. The length of the claim is 1500 feet and I claim 800 feet in a westerly direction and 700 feet in a Easterly direction from the center of the center of the discovery shaft, at which this not ice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly. This claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining District, in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona about 1700 feet in a North westerly direction from the U. S.

Mineral Monument No. 2, the surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 700 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Hasterly end lines of said claim, thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake, being the North wast corner of said; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the North West corner of said claim; then ce 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the Westerly end of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the South West corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the South East corner of said claim; thence 300 feet to the place of beginning

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statites of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act concerning Mines", approved March 20, 1895.

Dated and posted on the ground this 20th day of June, 1899.

Witness:

William H. Barnes

Homer Santee Thos. E. Teegarden

Filed and recorded at request of Thos E. Teegarden June 20, 1899 at 2:45 P.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 343 Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	and 1 G
County of Pima,	
I, John Lances	
for the County of m	
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above	e and foregoing is a full, true and correct
The amended location notice	of the Oal best Oarlinet
mining Claim situated in	4/ 1. Marie Carrana
and the same of th	The kelverbell mining
g	, located on June 20, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Record	d, d, m = 3 / 5
(/ - //	//
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
	office in Tucson, this
No.	day
<i>b</i> ,	MCM
······································	Jan Henry
	County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
	by d. M. Shibell deporter
	1
	y

SAMPSON MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the locator and owner of the Sampson Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated June 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book G.G. of Records of Mines, at pages 327-8, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Sampson Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase, by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1400 feet in a N. Westerly direction and 100 feet in a S. Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width fif the surface ground on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North Westerly to the S. Easterly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1900 feet in a Northerly and a little to the West direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2 and about 100 feet North Westerly from N.W. center end monument of the True Blue Patented Mine.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the Beginning at a monument of stones, and atake at a point in a South Easterly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the S. Easterly end line of said claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the S.W. corner of said claim; thence N. Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the South westerly side line of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones, and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the N. Westerly end of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to a stone monument, and stake, being at the N. H corner of said claim; Thence South Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the center of the North Easterly side line of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of September 1899

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 490 Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	146
County of Pima, ss.	
1, Ben Keney County Page	
I, Sem Smey County Rec	order in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and	correct com
of the amended location notice of the lambs	MI
Mining Claim, situated in the Silverhell mining	Dist.
Pinna Co, Territory of arizona, located liket 25 /8	99
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Record of Minus Pages 49	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this2	day
of MARCH A. D. 19/0	
County Recorder of Pina County,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ly L.M. Dhibell,	diputy.

(U.S.Int. Rev. Stamp) DANUBE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION OF THE DANUBE MINING CLAIM.

MAR. 23 1970 The undersigned owners of the Danube Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining District, Pima County, Arizona Territory have learned that the original certificate of location of said claim, dated 20th day of May, 1895, and filed and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County on the 23rd day of May, 1895, in Book E.E., of Records of Mines, at page 504 is defective, in certain particulars: Now Therefore, the said owner, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 2nd, 1899, entitled "An Act to Amend an Act Entitled 'An Act Conerning Mines" being Act No 42 of the 18th Legislative Assembly, of the Territory of Territory, approved March 5th, 1895, and in accordance with the Acts of Congress in relation to mining daims, hereby amend said original certificate or notice of location of said mining claim to-wit:

NOTICE OF LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim the name of which is the Danube Mining claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase, by William H. Barnes, the undersigned on the 30th day of June, 1899, The length of the claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1300 feet in a westerly direction and 200 feet in a Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the masterly to the westerly. claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining District in Pima County in the Territory of rizona, about 100 feet in a westerly direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

49

surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as Reginning at stone monument and stake, at a point in a Easterly direction 200 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Easterly end line of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being the North East corner of said claim; thence 750 at the voter of the north side line of said claim; there 750 get to a stone nonument and etake feet to a stone monument and stake, being the North most corner of said claim; (thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the North west corner of said claim; themee 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the westerly end of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the South west correr of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the South East corner of said claim; thence 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the general Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act concerning Mines" approved March 20, 1895.

Dated and posted on the ground this 20th day of June, 1899.

Witness:

William H. Barnes

Homer Santee

Thos. E. Teegarden.

Filed and recorded at request of Thos. E. Teegarden June 20, 1899 at 2:45 P.M.

Book G.G. Records of Mines, page 344. Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, Ben Kiney
for the County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the Danube mining
Claim, situated in the Selverbell mining District
Pina Co. Arizona derritory, located June 20, 1899
Janes
as appears of record now in my office in Book G. J. Record of Mines Pages 344
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this2/
of
Ben Herrey
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
Jan-Ruwer, deputy.

BOSTON BEAUTY MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR 23 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of pima, and Territory of Arizona, the locator and the owner of the Boston Beauty Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, said Territory, the original location ce rtificate whereof, was dated June 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book G.G., of Records of Mines, at pages 330 and 331, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said merritory approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries location and description of said lode, as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the Boston Beauty Mining Claim situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The Length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 625 feet in a South Easterly direction and 875 feet in a North Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises if from the S. Easterly to the N. Westerly.

The claim is located and situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being 750 feet in a Northerly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2 and about 900 feet in a S. Easterly direction from S.W. corner of True Blue Patented Mine.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the Beginning at monument of stones and stake, ground as follows: at a point in a N. Westerly direction 875 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the N. Westerly end line of said claim; thence S. Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N. West come r of said claim; thence S. Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the S. Westerly side line of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the S. West corner of said claim; there e North Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stone and stake, at the center of the S. East end of said claim; Thence North masterly 300 feet to a monument of stone and stake, being at the S. E. corner of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stone and stake being at the center of the N.E. side line of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stone and stake at the North Fast corner of said claim; Thene S. Westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899

George H. Sisson

Witnes

Thos. E. Teegarden. (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. G. Wisson Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G. Records of Mines, page 488
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	,	152
County of Pima,		
1, Ben Ken	4	
		County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that	the above and foreg	oing is a full, true and correct conve
I the amende docation	Al Al. B.	
	A MILL JEA	Lou Beauty Mining
Claim situated in the	ilverhell	m: 60.7.
to destitoy of arizona, loc	ated Sep	1.25/899
as appears of record now in my office in Book.	J. Reend of min	Mpages 488
V () /\	
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and affixed my
	, at my office in Tuc	
of	Mr.	
••••	13	122 1
	County	Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
	les	I'm Philosoft de fort
	y	and property

WILD HOG MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

MAR. 23. 1910

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Wild Hog Mining claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Jany. 1st, 1896, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 139, and being the assign of the original locator the reof, having learned that said original

location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance and of the figurative fundamental and 1899 and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining daim, the name of which is the Wild Hog
Mining Claim, situated on lands belonging to the United States
of America and in the ich there are valuable misral deposits,
was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and
purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day
of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 200 feet in a masterly direction and 1300 feet an a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the masterly to the westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bal

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 700 feet in a S. Easterly direction from W. S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and about 750 feet S. Westerly from Old Stone Cabin.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the Beginning at monument of stones and stake, ground as follows, at a point in a Easterly direction 200 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the East end line of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N.E. comer of said claim; Thence westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; theme westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones, and stake being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the west end line of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence masterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being in the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the S.E. come r of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of beginning

Dated and posted on the ground, this 25th day of sept

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson, Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 512 Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	155
County of Pima,	
Bury	
2, Som Denly	County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and 6	j - 1000, de, in ana
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is	s a full, true and correct copy
the the the	Coa Mining OV
Situated in the Riberbell mining of	· 24
July July on any located defet 2.5.	1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. G. Record of Mines Page	
// //	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereum	to set my hand and co
official and	and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, the	isday
of march	10/1
	A. D. 19/
County Record	Homey
1 Don 1	er of Pima County, Arizona.
ty d. M. Khi	vella de butos
	V V

COPPER BEAUTY MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Copper Beauty Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original locationcertificate whereof was dated sept. 5th, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 634, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said merritory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the Copper Beauty Mining claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 570 feet in a Easterly direction and 930 feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, one ach side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly.

The claim is situated and lo ated in the Silver Bell Mining

Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1000 feet in a Southerly direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 570 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Easterly end line of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N.E. corner of said claim; thence westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the North line of said claim; thence Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones, and stake, at the center of the west end of claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the S.W. comer of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the South Side line of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence North rly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request & George H. Teegarden, Oct. 4th, 1899), at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G. Records of Mines, page 484
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, \(\sigma \) ss.
I, Ben Benef. County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location of the Copper Resulty Mining Clain situated in the Silverbell Mining Dist, in Tima Co,
Territory of arisona, located Sept 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Res. of Minuspages 48 H
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, thisday
of Marsh A. D. 19/0
County Recorder of Pipa County, Arizona.
by L.m. Shibell, deputy

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

LODE CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

MAR. 23. 1910

This mining claim, the name of which is the Aztec Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation, organized uder the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, on the 28th day of March, 1907,

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 900 feet in a Northerly direction and 600 feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the daim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the South to the North.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a Southerly direction from the Young America Camp and the North end line parallels the South side line of the Portland mining claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a Southerly direction 600 feet from the discovery shift (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the South end line of said claim; there west 300 feet to a mound of stone being the South West corner of said claim; thence North 1500 feet to a mound of stones being at the North west corner of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the North end of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a mound of stones being at the Northeast corner of said claim; thence South 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the South East corner of said claim; thence South 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the South East corner of said claim; thence West 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 28th day of March, 1907.

Oxide Copper Company

By Frank Higgins, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907, at 4 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book M.M., Records of Mines, page 155 Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, Sounty Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the later Mining Claim, situated in the
Silver hell Mining Dist, in Tima Co., Territory of
arisona, located march 28, 1907,
as appears of record now in my office in Book M. M. Record of Mines Pages 155
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
County Recorder of Pima Jounty, Arizona.
by D. M. Shihell, deputy

HOUSE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23.1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the House Mining Claim situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated May 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book G.G., of Records & Mines, at page 325-6, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of geptember, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description condense as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONDERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the House Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1150 feet in a Easterly direction and 350 feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim; together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the masterly to the westerly. This claim is structed and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1800 feet in a

62

Easterly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a plint in a westerly direction 350 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the West end line of said claim. Thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N.W. corner of said claim; thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the N. side line of said claim; There e gasterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.E. come r of said claim; There e Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the East end of said claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the S.E. Corner of said claim; thence westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence westerly 750 feet to a monument of stone and stake at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of september,

george H. Sisson.

Witness:

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. M. Sisson, Oct. 4th, 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

10/100

Chas. A. Shibell,
County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 506. Records of Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, County Recorder in and
I Compared to the contract codes
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy I the amended location native of the House Mining Claim
situated in the felverhell mining Dist, in Jima Co,
Territory of arizonal, located defet 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Reand of Mines Pages 506
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of Marsh A. D. 19/0
Ben Bener
Ly L.M. Shill deputy

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

MAR. 24. 1910

LODE CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the 40 per 100 No. 2 Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the 7th day of March, 1910.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet and I claim thirteen hundred and ninety feet in an Easterly direction and one hundred and ten feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the West to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell
Mining District in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona,
about 3000 feet in a South Easterly direction from The Young
America Mining Camp, and is bounded by the following named mining
claims. On the North by the "50 per 100", on the South by the
"Portland" and "Totem", on the East by the "Copper Girl", on
the South by the "Ikon." This claim is taken up as an abandoned location, formerly known as the "40 Per 100".

The surface boundaries of the claim, are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument at a point in a westerly direction 110 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones being the North West comer of said claim; thence Easterly 1500 feet to a monument of stones, being at the North East commer of

said claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones at the center of the East end of said claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence westerly 1500 feet to a monument of stones at the South west corner of said claim; thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All do no under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title

XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an

Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to

Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved

March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 7th day of March,

Oxide Copper Company

By Frank Higgins, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Mch. 15th, A.D. 1910, at 9 A.M.

Ben Heney, County Recorder
By M. Wilkerson, Deputy.

Book O.O., Records of Mines, page 775.
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I. Ben Lenger
County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
I Me H ser 100 no. 2 mining Oliver to to
in the Selverbell Mining Dist in Cina O
serving of arezona located march of 1910
as appears of record now in my office in Book O. O. Record of Minus Pages 75
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by L. M. Shibell, deputy.

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Copper Hill No. 2 Mining Claim, situated in Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof, was dated Nov. 20th, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 639, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in a ccordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the Unitted States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIN.

Which is the Copper Hill No. 2 Mining Claim situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral depositis, was entered upn and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and F claim 150 feet in a Southerly direction and 1350 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly.

The glaim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

Mining Dist in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 2800 feet in a Slightly Easterly direction from South from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a Southerly direction 150 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted,) being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the N.E. corner of said claim; thence westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the N. end line of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence Southery 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the west side line of said claim; Thence Southerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the S. West corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

Withess:

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A.D., 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell.

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 523.
Records of Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Ben Helmey County Recorder in and
y wor in ana
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full true and correct copy
The amended location of the Copper Heil no 2 minus
claim, cituated in the Selverbell mining Eist, in Cina
dervitory of arisona, located left 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book of There of Menes Pages 523
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
Ben Henre
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
ly L'on, Rhibell de preter
January of the state of the sta

LODE CLAIM

MAR. 23. 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Schley No. 2 Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the 7th day of March 1910.

The length of this daim is fifteen ----- feet and F claim fourteen hundred and eighty five feet in a Southerly direction and fifteen feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 600 yards in a South Easterly direction from The "Young America" mining camp, and is bounded on the North by the "Copper Girl" on the West by the "Jim Crow", and on the East by the "Portland" and "Aztec" mining claims. This claim is taken up as an abandoned location, formerly known as the "Schley".

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows, Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a Northerly direction fifteen feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the North end line of said daim; thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones, being the North East corner of said claim; thence Southerly 1500 feet to a monument of stones being at the South East corner of said claim; thence westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones at the center of the South end of said claim

thence westerly 300 feet to a mountain of stones being at the South West corner of said claim; thence Northerly 1500 feet to a monument of stones at the Northwest corner of said claim; thence Easterly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona" approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 7th day of March, 1910.

Oxide Copper Company
By Frank Higgins, Agent

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Mar. 15th, A.D. 1910, at 9 A.M.

Ben Heney, County Recorder

By M. Wilkerson, Deputy.

Book 0.0., Records of Mines, page 776 Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	173
County of Pima, ss.	
1, Ben Verre	
•	County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a	full, true and correct copy
of the state of the same of an in	+ 1
setwernell mining Dist in T	Junit-
Justinas Jocaseo March 7 /9/0	
as appears of record now in my office in Book . O Record of Minus Pages	776
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto s	et my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this	9 /
of march	A. D. 19.10
County Recorder of	S. S. M. J. Pima County, Arizona.
ey dim. L	hibell, deputy.

IRON CLAD MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR 23 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Iron Clad Mining Claim situate in Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Sept. 5th, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said pima County, in Book F.F., of Records of mines, at page 626, and being the assign of the original locator thereof having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved, March 2nd1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Iron Clad Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of september, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 175 feet in a Westerly direction and 1325 feet in a Masterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each sile of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Minig Dist. in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, the

discovery shaft being about 3700 feet in a Southerly direction from the Young America Cabin, and about 3800 feet in a S.

Easterly direction from U. S. Mingal Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a Westerly direction 175 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the westerly end line of said claim; thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, heing the N.W. corner of said claim; there Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the Northerly side line of said claim; thence masterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N.E. corner of said claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the Easterly end of said claim; thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the S.E. corner of said claim; thence Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the Southerly side line of said claim; thence _esterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the S.W corner of said claim; thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Tos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A. D., 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell
County Recorder.

Book G.G. Records of Mines, page 513
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	
County of Pima,	
1, Bun Henrey	
for the County of Dimental and	
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy	
If the amended location motice of the I now Olad min	F
Plaine, eiterated in the Belverhell mining Dist in Time	0
derritory of Urizona, located Sept. 25 1899.	0.9
as appears of record now in my office in Book G. G. Record of Mines Pages 5/3	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my	
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this	
of Marsh A. D. 19/0	
Binkeney	
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.	
ly L.m. Shibell depute	

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM.

MAR. 23. 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Idol Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by the Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the undersigned, on the 23rd day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 1450 feet in an masterly direction and 50 feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the West to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile in an Easterly direction from the Young America Camp and the West end line adjoins and parallels the East end line of the 60% claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a westerly direction 50 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; thence North 300 feet to a mound of stones, being the North West corner of said claim, thence East 1500 feet to a mound of stones, being at the Northeast corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the East end of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones, being at the South East corner of said claim thence West 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the South west

corner of said claim; themee North 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the Unit ed States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona" approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 23rd day of March, 1907.

Oxide Copper Company
By Frank Higgins, Agt.

Filed and recorded at request of prank Higgirs, Apr. 27, 1907, at 9 A.M.

Book M.M., Records of Mines, page 164, page records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
3
I,
for the County of Pima do hereby certify that the above I see it is
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the Idal Mining Claim situated in the
Silverbell mining Dist in Jima Co., Territor
of arisonan losated march 23, 1907
as appears of record now in my office in Book M. M. Resords & Minuspages 16 H
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I.E.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
\mathcal{A}_{n}
of
Ben of early
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by R.m. Shibell, deputy
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

LODE CLAIM

MAR. 23. 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Toltec

Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United gtates

of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits

was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and
purchase by The Onide Copper Company, a corporation, organized

under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the

United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the

United States, the undersigned, on the 28th day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 800 feet in a Northerly direction, and 750 feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the South to the North.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a Southersterly direction from The Young America Camp and the North end line parallels the South side line of the Portland Mining Claim, and the West side line adjoins and parallels the East side line of the Aztec Mining claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a Southerly direction 700 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones, being the South west corner of said claim; thence North 1500 feet to a mound of stones, being at the North west corner of said claim; thence Fast 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the North end of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the North end of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a mound of stones

claim; thence South 1500 feet to a mound of stones, at the South East corner of said claim; thence West 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title

XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an

Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to

Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved

March 16, 1901

Dated and posted on the ground this 28th day of March, 1907.

Oxide Copper Company

By Frank Higgins, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907, at 9 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County pecorder.

Book M.M. Records of Mines, page 158. Records of Pima County

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, Sin Herself County Recorder in and
/
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy If the Latter mining claim, estimated in the
silverbell Mining Bist, in Tima Co,
derritory of arizona, located april 27, 1904
as appears of record now in my office in Book M. M. Records I mined Pages 158
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A, D. 19 10
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by L.m. Chibell, deputy

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM.

MAR. 23 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Dreadnaught Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation, organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the undersigned, on the 28th day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 1000 feet in a Southerly direction and 500 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District, in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile in a Southeasterly direction from The Young Smerica Camp, and the North end line abuts on to and parallels the South side line of the Totem mining claim, and the west side line abuts on to and parallels the East side line of the Ventura mining claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows; Beginning at a mound of stones at a point in a North of direction 500 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the North end line of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a mound of stones being the Northeast corner of said claim; thence South 1500 feet to a mound of stones being at the Southeast corner of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the South end of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones at the

mound of stones, being at the Southwest corner of said claim; thence North 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the Northwest corner of said claim; thence East 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and codity the Laws of the Territory of Arizona, " approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 28th day of March 1907.

> Oxide Copper Company By Frank Higgins, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907, at 9 A.M.

> Chas. A. Shibell, County Recorder.

Book M.M., Records of Mines, page 156. pecords Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
1, Ben Ben 14
County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of Alle hitter de anni de tomi in al
1 DO DO DE LA COLLA DELLA DE LA COLLA DELA COLLA DE LA COLLA DELA COLLA DE LA
in the silvertell Mining Dist, in Cima Co-
derritory of arizonal, located april 27, 1907
//
as appears of record now in my office in Book M. M. Russ of Mines Pages 156
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
Manal
A. D. 19
La em Herrey
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by d. M. Shipell de pute

LEAD CARBONATE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, Gerrige H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Lead Carbonate Mining claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated April 12th, 1890 and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book B.B., of Records of Mines, at page 221, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description description as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the Lead Carbonate mining claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899. The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 300 feet in a Easterly direction and 1200 feet in a westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claims together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, the

-Te

discovery shaft being about 3000 feet in a North Westerly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and about 800 feet in a N. Gesterly direction from Old Cabin in Ravine.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stone and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 300 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the East end of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stone and stake being the N.E. corner of said claim; thence Westerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; Thence Westerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the N. West corner of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stone and stake at the center of the West end of said claim; Thence South Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the S. side line of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the S. E. corner of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden. (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson Oct 4th A.D. 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell
County Recorder.

Book G.G. Records of Mines, page 510 Records Pima County.

MAR. 23. 1910

MOUNTAIN DEW MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the locator and owner of the Mountain Dew Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was date June 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book G.G., of Records of Mines, at page 328, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Mountain Dew Mining Claim, situated on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson the undersigned, on the 25th day of september, 1899.

The length os this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1400 feet in a N. Westerly direction and 100 feet in a S. Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the N. Westerly to the S. Easterly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the

discovery shaft being about 2000 feet in a North Westerly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a S. Easterly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the S. Easterly end line of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the S.E. comner of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the N. Easterly side line of said claim; thence N. Westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake) being the N.E. comer of said claim; Thence N. Westerly bearing more to the Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the N. Westerly end of said claim; Thence same course 300 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the center of the J. Westerly side line of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the S.W. correr of said claim; Thence S. Easterly but bearing more to the East, 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and Recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson Oct 4th, A.D. 1899. at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 500 Record Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Beni Volney County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the mountain Dew Mining
Claim, situated in the Silverhell Mining Dist, in
- Cima Co., Territory of arizona, located Left 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book 9: 9. Lean def Mines Pages 500
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March , A. D. 1910
Benheney
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
ly L.m. Shihell, deputy

(U.S.Int. Rev. Stamp) AZURITE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

MAR. 23 1910

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION OF THE AZURITE MINING CLAIM.

I, the undersigned, owner of the Azurite Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining District, Pima County, Arizona Territory, have learned that the original certificate of location of said claim, dated 28th day of February, 1895, and filed and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said pima County, on the 3rd day of Aprilm 1895 in Book C.C., of Records of Mines, at page 457, is defective in certain particulars; Now, therefore, the said owner, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved Meh. 2nd, 1899, entitled "An Act to amend an Act entitled 'an Act concerning Mines", being Act no. 42 of the 18th Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 5th, 1895, and in accordance with the Acts of congress in relation to mining daims, hereby amend said original certificate or notice of location of said mining claim to-wit:

NOTICE OF LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the Azurite Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase, by William H. Barnes, the undersigned, on the 20th day of June, 1899.

The length of the claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1300 feet in a Westerly direction and 200 feet in a Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly. This claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining District in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, about 1700 feet in a North Westerly

direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2. The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 200 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Easterly end line of said claim; Thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being the North East corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the North West corner of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the westerly end of said claim; thence 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the South west corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a stone monument. and stake at the South East corner of said claim; thence 300 feet to the place of beginning. All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines" approved March 20, 1895.

Dated and posted on the ground this 20th day of June, 1899.

William H. Barnes

Witnesses

Homer Santee

Thos. E. Teegarden

Filed and recorded at request of Thos. E. Teegarden June 20, 1899 at 2:45 P.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 342.
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
1, Ben Vener
County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
Al the good and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the agurite mining claim
situated in the Silverbell mining Dist Tima Co
Territory of arizona, located June 20, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book 9. 9. Reand of Mines. Pages 3 #2
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A. D. 1910
Ben Lacres
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by L.m. Shihelf deputes.

MAR. 23. 1910

COPPER PRICE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Copper Price Mining Claim situated in Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Jany. 1st, 1891, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima Wounty, in Book B.B., of Records of Mires, at page 435, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the Copper Price Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase, by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1400 feet in a Westerly (N. 65° 45° W) direction and 100 feet in a Easterly (S. 65° 45° W) direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the daim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North Westerly to the S. Easterly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

Mining Dist. in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 250 feet in a N. Westerly direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a S. Easterly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the East end line of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence N. 65° 45' W. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the Northerly side line of said claim; Thence same course 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the West end of said claim; Thence same course 300 feet to a monument of stones, and stake being at the S. West corner of said claim; There e S. 650 45' E. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the Southerly side line of said claim; Thence same course 750 feet to a monument of stones at the S.E corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

George H. Sisson

Witness

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson, Oct. 4th,

A.D. 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 508 Redords Pima County.

	TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	101
	County of Pima, ss.	
	1,Ben of en	
	County Recorde	r in and
	for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and corr	
	If the above and foregoing is a full, true and corr	ect copy
ď	of the amended location of the Capper Trince Min	
	Claimy situated in the Sell of the	ing
	Plains situated in the Silverhell mining Dist in	Vine
	Co., Territory of arizona, located Sept. 25, 1899	
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Records of Mines Pages 508	

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affix	ced my
	official seal, at my office in Tucson, this 2	day
	Manifester	·····uu y
	of	
	Bin Benef	
	County Recorder of Pima County, Arizo	na.
	ly Son While It I I	
	Jane pourey gargerry	

BOSTON BOY MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arisona, the locator and owner of the Boston Boy Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated June 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book G.G. of Records of Mines, at pages 329 and 330, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of a y previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the Boston Boy Mining Claim situated on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned

The length of this claim is 1500 feet, and I claim 1400 feet in a North westerly direction and 100 feet in a South

Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North Westerly to the South Easterly.

The claim is located and situated in the Silver Bell

on the 25th day of September, 1899.

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1500 feet in a Northerly direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and about 175 feet in a S.Westerly direction from the N.W. corner of True Blue Mining Claim, patented.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones and stake at a point in a South Easterly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Southerly end line of said claim; Thence S. masterly 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being the S. masterly corner of said claim; thence North westerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the N. Easterly side line of said claim; Thence N. Westerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the North Easterly corner of said claim; Thence still North Westerly, but bearing towards the West 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the Northerly end of said claim; Thence same course 300 feet to a stone monument and stake, being at the N. Westerly corner of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the center of the S. Westerly side line of said claim; Thence S. Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the S. West corner of said claim; Thence still S. Easterly but turning towards the East, 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

Witness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Heorge H. Sisson Oct. 4th, 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 487 Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	200
County of Pima, Sss.	
1, Ben helmer	
County Rec	corder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and	
of the above and foregoing is a full, true and	correct copy
Joston Back Minister of the Boston Back Minis	0/2:
Almaled in The silver held mining & if	
Servitory of arisma, located left 25, 1899	The son
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Record of Mindpages. 487	********
my office in Book 1. J. MendPages 4	* *********
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this	day
of March A. D. 19/0	
Ben Krener	
County Recorder of Pima County,	Arizona.
le Pm Milled	
	puly
	*

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

MAR. 23 1910

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Gifford Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Jany. 1st, 1887, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima Wounty, in Book Z of Records of Mines, at page 272, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899, the length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 750 feet in a Easterly direction and 750 feet in a mesterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the

discovery shaft being about 1500 feet in a slightly South of
East direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and about 450
feet in a South Westerly direction from Young America Cabin, and
about 1000 feet in a South Westerly direction from the Well on
the Easterly end of Doxolligy mine (Patented)

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the Beginning at a monument of stones and stake ground as follows: at a point in a Easterly direction 750 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Easterly end line of said claim; thence North 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence west 750 feet to a monument of stone and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence west 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence S. 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the west end of said claim; Thence South 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the South West corner of said claim; thence East 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the S. side line of said claim; Thence East 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence North 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept.

Witness:

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Feegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 485. Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Ben Henrich County Recorder in and
The county Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location notice of the afford mining
claim, situated in the Silverbell mining bist, in Time
Co., Territory of arizona, located Sept. 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Record of Minus Pages #8 5
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this2
of Marsh A. D. 19/
Ben Lency
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by d. M. Shihell, deputy.

COPPER BUTTE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED)

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR 23 4910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson of Tucson and Territory of Arizona, the locator and owner of the Copper Butte Mining Claim situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated June 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book G.G., of Records of Mines, at page 333, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory approved March 2nd, 1899 and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim the name of which is the Copper Butte Mining claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1400 feet in a Southerly direction and 100 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1700 feet in a Westerly direction and slightly South direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim, are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones and stake at a point in a Northerly direction 100 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Northerly end of said claim; Thence westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N. West come r of said claim; thence Southerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the west side line of said claim; Thence Southerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the South west corner of said claim; thence masterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the Southerly end line of said claim; thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the East side line of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept. 1899.

Witness:

George H. Sisson,

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson Oct 4th AD 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 496.
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY	OF ARIZONA,		
County	'y of Pima, ss.		
	1, Ben Henry	······································	County Recorder in and
for the County	of Pima, do hereby certify that the		
01 +1	I I I I I I I	above and foregoing is a full	, true and correct copy
situato	ended location of the	apper Butte M	ning Claim
· 7 . 1	d in the Selverhell	Mening West:	u ima lo.
Leveltony	af arizona, locate	1 Sept 25, 189	9
as appears of re	ecord now in my office in Book. J. J. Re	and of Mines Pages	496
	()	 EREOF, I have hereunto set m	/
		- , - , wore mile set mi	y nana ana affixed my
	official seal, at	my office in Tucson, this	day
	of	iarch A.	D. 19/
		County Recorder of Pi	MUL. ma County, Arizona
	,	by L.M. Shihel	I depute
	30	1	7
			V

HOUSE EXTENSION MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23 1910.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, george H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the House Extension Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated May 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, In Book G.G., of Records of Mines, at pages 326-7, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899 without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim the name of which is the House Extension Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 1450 feet in a Easterly direction and 50 feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the westerly.

This claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 1350 feet in a Easterly direction from Young America Cabin, and about 3000 feet in an Easterly direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the claim as follows: Beginning at stone monument and stake at a point in a Westerly direction 50 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the Westerly end line of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being the North west corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; Thence masterly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the North East corner of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a stone monument and stake at the center of the East end of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence westerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake being at the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence Westerly 750 feet to a stone monument and stake at the S.W corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept-

Witness:

George H. Sis son

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson Ot. 4th, 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 503.
Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, Ben Henry
" COUNTY RECORDER IN and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and f
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
The will have the matice of the Marine & It
Mining Olaine it + 1. +1 1.
Mining Claim, situated in the Silver bell mining
as appears of record now in the first of arisona located left, 25, 1899
Joealed Dept. 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book of Record of Minest Pages 503
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of
Ben N.
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by d. m. Shihell, deputy
,

COPPER HILL MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR 23 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Copper Hill Mining claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Nov. 20, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County in Book F.F., of Records of Mines, at page 639, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance, with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899 without waiver or any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description of said lode as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the Copper Hill Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned on the 25th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 150 feet in a Southerly direction and 1350 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 2700 feet in a slightly Westerly direction from South of the U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a Southerly direction 150 feet from the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, being in the center of the South end line of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the S. West corner of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the West side line of said claim; Thence Northerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the N. West corner of said claim; There e Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the N. end line of said claim; Thence Easterly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the N.E. corner of said daim; Thence Southerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the East side line of said claim; Thence Southerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence Westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept

1899

Witness:

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 518 Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
I, Bun Leney
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
I the amended location notice of the Capper Hell Mining
Claim; situated in the Silverbell Mining Dist, in Tima
Co. Territory of arizona, located Sefet 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book J. J. Ress of Mines Pages 5 18
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of
Ben garner
County Recorder of Pipa County, Arizona.
ly Lim Shihell, deputy

MAR. 23 1910

OXIDE MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Oxide Mining Claim, situate in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima, in said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated April 1st, 1899, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder in said Pima County in Book G.G., of Records of Mines at pages 339 and 340, and being the assign of the original locator thereof having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries; location and description of end bote as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Oxide Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sissen, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this daim is 1500 feet and I claim 1375 feet in a Northerly direction and 125 feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northerly to the Southerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell

103

Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the discovery shaft being about 3000 feet in a S. Easterly direction from United States Mineral Monument No. 2.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the Beginning at a point in a Southerly dirground as follows: ection 125 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the S.E. corner of said claim; thence North 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the gast side line of said claim; thence N. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.E. corner od said claim; thence west 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, (at the center of the N. end of said claim; thence West 300 feet to a monument of and stake stones/being at the N.W. corner of said claim; thence S. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the West line of said claim; thence S. 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake st the S.W. corner of said claim; thence East 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept.

Witness

George H. Sisson.

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899 at 11:42 A.M.

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 5/6.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	215
County of Pima,	
1, Ben 26	
for the C	County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the	above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amended location not	ce of the Oxide Mining Claim
selliated in the Reliverhell	mining Dist. Pin O
derritory of arizona, locate	1 Sept 25 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book. J. J.	send of Menespages 5/6
IN WITNESS WHE	EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
	ny office in Tucson, this2
<i>√</i>	narch
······································	County Recorder of Pima Spunty, Arizona.
	by L'm. Shihell, deputy.

COPPER GIRL MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the owner of the Copper Girl Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in the County of Pima said Territory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Sept. 5th, 1897, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book F.F., of Records of Mines at page 635, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in accordance with the laws of the Unit ed States, make and fi le this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This Mining Claim the name of which is the Copper Girl Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson, the undersigned, on the 25th day of September, 1899.

The length of this daim is 1500 feet and I claim 338

feet in a Westerly direction and 1162 feet in a Easterly

direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this

notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300

feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center

of said claim. The general course of thelode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Dist. in Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the

discovery shaft being about 2700 feet in a South Easterly direction from U.S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and about 1150 feet Southerly from the S.W. corner of Dox Olligy Mine (Patented)

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a Westerly direction 328 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; thence Northerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being the N.W. corner of said claim; Thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence Easterly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence S. 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, at the center of the East end of said claim; Thence Southerly 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the S.E. corner of said claim; Thence westerly 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake being at the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence westerly 750 feet to a mound of stones and stake at the South west corner of said claim; thence Northerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

pated and posted on the ground this 25th day of gept.

Wi tness

George H. Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and Recorded at request of Geo. H. Sisson Oct. 4th, A.D. 1899. at 11:42 A.M

Chas. A. Shibell

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 499. Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, ss.
Ben Lane,
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the amer ded location natice of the Capper Girl Mining
claim situated in the Selverbell mining Dist in Time
Con directory of Urisona, located Sept 25, 1899
as appears of record now in my office in Book 9. 9. Record of Menuspages 499
IN WITHER HAVE TO A
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of March A. D. 19/0
Ben /2 eners
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
by L.m. Shibell, deputy.

EAST EXTENSION MINING CLAIM (AMENDED) AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE.

MAR. 23. 1910

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, George H. Sisson, of Tucson, County of Pima, and Territory of Arizona, the Owner of the East Extension Mining Claim, situated in the Silver Bell Mining Districin the County of Pima, said Territ ory, the original location certificate whereof was dated Jany. 1892, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said Pima County, in Book C.C., of Records of Mines, at page 224, and being the assign of the original locator thereof, having learned that said original location certificate was defective, do hereby, in accordance with the provisions of an Act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, approved March 2nd, 1899, and in a ccordance with the laws of the United States, make and file this my amended location certificate, dated this 25th day of September, 1899, without waiver of any previous rights, for the purpose of correcting and making more specific the boundaries, location and description dead body as originally located on the ground, to-wit:

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION, QUARTZ CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This mining claim, the name of which is the East Extension Mining Claim, situated on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by George H. Sisson the undersigned, on the 25th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 300 feet in a Easterly direction and 1200 feet in a westerly direction from the center of the dismovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Easterly to the Westerly.

The claim is situated and located in the Silver Bell Mining Distain Pima County in the Territory of Arizona, the

101

discovery shaft being about 3450 feet in a slightly South of East direction from U. S. Mineral Monument No. 2, and about 1650 feet S. Easterly from the well on the Eastern end of the Dox Olligy mine (patented)

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument of stones and stake at a point in a Easterly direction 300 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the East end line of said claim; thence North 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake being the N.E. corner of said claim; Thence west 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the North side line of said claim; Thence west 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the N.W. corner of said claim; thence S. 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the center of the West end of said claim; thence S. 300 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the South west corner of said claim; Thence Fast 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake, being at the center of the South side line of said claim; Thence East 750 feet to a monument of stones and stake at the S.E. corner of said claim; thence N. 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Dated and posted on the ground this 25th day of Sept.

Witness:

7756 4

George E Sisson

Thos. E. Teegarden (U.S. Int. Rev. Stamp)

Filed and recorded at request of George H. Sisson Oct. 4th, 1899, at 11:42 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book G.G., Records of Mines, page 515 Records pima County.

Trans-	
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	
County of Pima, ss.	
1, Ben Henref	
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foreg	
It done and foreg	oing is a full, true and correct copy
the will wallow notice of the	Le Cont Cultura in
mining to Olain at the 1	a sur exclusion
Mining Claim, situated in the Silve	er he flmining of 24
Jima (Va Perit	, in a surrenge of the
Jima Con Territory of arizona, located	Sept. 25, 18 99
as appeared in the second of t	J. J
as appears of record now in my office in Book Tenned of Min	Apares 5/5
0 1)	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and affine
official seal, at my office in Tuc	son, this day
$\sim m_{144}$	uuy
of	
R	3
County	2. Cenly
1 D	Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
ly d. M	Minell do 1.
	in gregority
	V

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

LODE CLAIM

MAR. 23. 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Portland Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United states of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the undersigned, on the 11th day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 1490 feet in a East direction and 10 feet in a west direction from the center of the discovery shaft at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the west to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell

Mining District, in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona,
about 1800 feet South and 2700 fts; East direction from Mineral

Monument No. 2, said claim is South of the Copper Girl claim and
joins same. This claim is located on abandoned property.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a mound of stone at a point in a west direction 10 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim; there e North 300 feet to a mound of stone being the Northwest corner of said claim; thence East 1500 feet to a mound of stone being at the north Fast corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stone at center of the East end of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stone being at the Southeast corner and witness cor. of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a mound of stone at the Southwest corner of said claim; thence west 1500 feet to a mound of stone at the Southwest corner of said claim; thence North 300 feet to the place of beginning.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima, Ss.
\mathcal{B}
I, County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
of the Partland mining claim, situated in the
Silverbell mining Dist, in Tima Co Territory
& arisona, located on march 1/2/909
as appears of record now in my office in Book. M. M. Record of Minist Pages 16 T
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
effected and the second of the
official seal, at my office in Tucson, thisday
of March A. D. 1910
Bin Viener
County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
ly I.m. Ship Cl. depute

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Godify the laws of the Territory of Arizona" approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 11th day of March 1907.

Oxide Copper Company

By W. H. Burrage, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907 at 9 A.M.

Chas A. Shibell

County Recorder

Book M.M., Records of Mines, page 167.
Records Pima County.

NOTIBE OF MINING LOCATION

LODE CLAIM.

MAR. 23 1910

TO ALL WHOM IT' MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Ikon Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of new Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the undersigned, on the 23rd day of March, 1907.

The length of the claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 1450 feet in an Easterly direction and 50 feet in a westerly direction, from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the west to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile in an Hasterly direction from The Young America Camp and the West end line adjoins and parallels the East end line of the 40% claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Reginning at a mound of stones, at a point in a westerly direction 50 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence North 300 feet to a mound of stones, being the North west corner of said claim; thence East 1500 feet to a mound of stones being at the North East corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones at the center of the East end of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a mound of stones, being at the Southeast corner of said claim; thence West 1500 feet to a mound of stones at the South west

correr of said claim; theree North 300 feet to the place of beginning.

Alledone under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled, "An Act to Revise and codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona" approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and fosted on the ground this 23rd day of March 1907.

Oxide Copper Company

By Frank Higgins, Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, Apr. 27, 1907 at 9 A.M.

Charles A. Shibell,
County Recorder.

Book M.M., Records of Mines, page 163, Record Pima Gounty,

-	TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
	County of Pima, \\ \frac{ss.}{}
	1, 3en Voener
	County Recorder in and
	for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above a local
	for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy
	10. a lang claim, artuated in the
	Selverbell Mining Dist, in Pina Co, Territory of arisona
	located march 23, 1907
	as appears of record now in my office in Book M. M. Record of Mines. Pages 163
	IN INITARDOS
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
	official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
	of March A. D. 19/0
	Ben Henry
	County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona.
	by L. M. Rhibell, deputy

MAR. 23. 1910

LODE CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Ventura Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by The Oxide Copper Company, a corporation, organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and a citizen of the United States, and whose stockholders are citizens of the United States, the undersigned, on the 28th day of March, 1907.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and said company claims 900 feet in a Southerly direction and 600 feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The daim is situated and located in the Silverbell Mining District, in Pima County, in the Territory of Arizona about 3/4 of a mile in a Southeasterly direction from The Young America Camp, and the North end line abuts on to and parallels the South side line of the Totem mining claim, and the west side of the Montezuma mining claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as bllows: peginning at a mound of stones at a point in a Northerly direction 600 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is perted) being in the center of the North end line of said claim; thence East 300 feet to a mound of stones, and being the Northeast corner of said claim; thence South 1500 feet to a mound of stones, being at the Southeast corner of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones at the Center of the South end of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones at the Center of the South end of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a mound of stones, being at the southwest corner of said claim; thence North 1500 fet to a mound of stones at the Montanest corner of said claim; thence Cost 300 feet to the flow of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 28th day of warch 1907.

Oxide Copper Company

By Frank Higgins, Agent

Filed and recorded at request of Frank Higgins, April 29, 1907. at 9 A.M.

Chas. A. Shibell,

County Recorder.

Book M.M. Records of Mires, page 159. Records Pima County.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Pima,
I, Bun I ency County Recorder in and
for the County of Pima, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy If the Mining Chain, dituated in the
Silverbell Mining Dist, in Tima Co, Territory
of arizona, located april 29, 1907
as appears of record now in my office in Book M.M. Record of Minel Pages 159
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in Tucson, this
of
County Recorder of Pima Gounty, Arizona.
ly I.m. Shibell, deputy

U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

I. U. S. Surveyor General for Arizona, do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey of the mining claim of Oxide Copper Company, known as the Nightingale, Ger gia, Dewey, Frincess, Equity, Stone Cabin, Anaconda, Morning, Star, 50 Per 100, Copper Hill No. 1, Jim Crow, Desver, Mask, Totem, Monteanum, Ironmaster, 21, Flome, Copper Christonate, as son, Danube, Boston Beauty, Wild Hog, Copper Beauty, Artec, House, 40 Per 100 No. 2, Copper Hill No. 2, Schley No. 2, Iron Clad, Idol, Molter, Dreadmanght, Lend, Chrismats, Mountain D Armite, Copper Totale, Boston Devy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Cxide, Copper Totale, Boston Devy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Mining District, Plma County, Arizona, in Section Unaurveyed, Township No.12, South, Rame No. 2, East, Approx, and G. & S. R. B. & May No. 299. has been correctly expired from the originals on file in this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the Seas thereof. And I further certify that Eve hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve- nor, for Sach of ments and securate description of said mining claimFly claimant. or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of .55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuta, I drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$98,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the System of . Common improvements, as specifically, sat. forth. by the mineral aurveyor, 1: properly credited to each of the claims in this and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona, is correct and in		Pho	enix, Arizona,	
do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey of the mining claim of Oxide Copper Company, known as the Mightingale, Gergia, Dewey, Princese, Equity, Stone Cabin, Anaconda, Morning Star, 50 Per 100, Copper Hillo, 1, Jim Crow, Denver, Hask, Totam, Honte-tauma, Ironnusster, El. Plono, Copper Carsonate, 6a son, Danute, Boston Beauty, Wild Hog, Copper Beauty, Azte, House, 40 Per 100 No. 2, Copper Hill No. 2, Schley No. 2, Franc Clad, Lool, Toltec, Dreadhaught, Lead Carbonate, Mountain Davuite, Copper Pince, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Butte, House Boston, Fortham, Instituted And Facility and County, Arizona, and Garage Sarvey No. 2799. In Section Unsurveyed, Township Nol.2 South, Rango No. 8 East, Approx., and designated as Survey No. 2799. It is effect that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the lower thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements consist of .55. Shafts, 21 outs, 5. tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuta, 1 drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$39,455.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value, \$1691.20, in the System of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral. Burveyer, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. In further certify that the plat thereof, f	landa .		October 26, 1910 , 190	
do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey of the mining claim of Oxide Copper Company, known as the Mightingale, Gergia, Dewey, Princese, Equity, Stone Cabin, Anaconda, Morning Star, 50 Per 100, Copper Hillo, 1, Jim Crow, Denver, Hask, Totam, Honte-tauma, Ironnusster, El. Plono, Copper Carsonate, 6a son, Danute, Boston Beauty, Wild Hog, Copper Beauty, Azte, House, 40 Per 100 No. 2, Copper Hill No. 2, Schley No. 2, Franc Clad, Lool, Toltec, Dreadhaught, Lead Carbonate, Mountain Davuite, Copper Pince, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Title, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Oxide, Copper Butte, House Boston, Fortham, Instituted And Facility and County, Arizona, and Garage Sarvey No. 2799. In Section Unsurveyed, Township Nol.2 South, Rango No. 8 East, Approx., and designated as Survey No. 2799. It is effect that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the lower thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements consist of .55. Shafts, 21 outs, 5. tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuta, 1 drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$39,455.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value, \$1691.20, in the System of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral. Burveyer, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. In further certify that the plat thereof, f		A 4 - 2		
of the mining claim of Oxide Copper Company, known as the Nightingale, Gegia, Dewey, Princess, Equity, Stone Cabin, Anaconda, Morning Star, 50 Per 100 Copper Hill No. 1, Jim Crow, Derver, Hask, Totem, Montzauza, Ironaster, El Plomo, Copper Carbonate, Sason, Danube, Boston Beauty, Wild Hog, Copper Beauty, Artec, House, 40 Per 100 No. 2 Copper Hill No. 2, Schley No. 2, Fron. Clad. Idol. Toltee, Dirandangent, Lead Carbonate, Mountain D Azurite, Copper Fince, Boston Boy, difford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Cxide, Copper Tire, Mast Extension, Portland, Ikon, Ventural, SITUATE, IN Silver Bell Mining District, Pima County, Arizona, in Section Unsurvayed Township Nol.2 South, Rango No.8 Bast, Approx., and designated as Survey No. 2199. has been correctly copied from the originals on file in this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars worth of labor has been expended or improve- or for each of ments made upon said mining claimby claimant or 1ts grantors, and that said improvements consist of 55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crossacuts, I drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$99,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of common improvements, as specifically sat forth by the mineral surveyor, in properly credited to each of the claims in this Burvey. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		I, U. S. Surveyor-General for Ar120	na,	
gia Dewey, Princess, Equity, Stone Cabin, Amaconda, Morning, Star, 50 Per 100, Copper Hill No. 1, Jim Crow, Benever, Hask, Totem, Hontzauma, Ironmaster, 21 Plong, Copper Genuty, Stone Beauty, Wild Hog, Copper Beauty, Aztec, House, 40 Per 100 No. 2, Copper Hill No. 2, Schley No. 2, Iron Clad, Idol, Toltec, Dreadmangth, Lead, Carbonate, Mcgunts in Daurite, Copper Prince, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill Cxide, Copper Girl, First Extension, Portland, Ikon, Ventural SHUATE IN Silver Bell Minimpolistrict, Pima County, Arizona, in Section Unsurveyed Township Nol.2 South, Range No. 8 East, Approx., and G. & S. R. E. & Marge, has been correctly copied from the originals on file in this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the local thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve- orr for each of ments made upon said mining claim-by claimant. or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of .65 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts, l drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$38,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of				
Mining District, Pima County, Arizona. in Section Unsurveyed Township Nol2 South, Range No. 8 East, Approx., and G. & S. R. B. & M. 2799. designated as Survey No. 2799., has been correctly copied from the originals on file in this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements made upon and mining claim by claimant. or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of .55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts, 1 drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$28,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral surveyor, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona, is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.	Hill No. 2,	Princess, Equity, Stone Cabin, Anac Crow, Denver, Mask, Totem, Montezuma, e, Boston Beauty, Wild Hog, Copper E , Schley No. 2, Iron Clad, Idol, Tolte	onda, Morning Star, 50 Per 100, Copj Ironmaster, El Plomo, Copper Carbo Beauty, Aztec, House, 40 Per 100 No. c, Dreadnaught, Lead Carbonate, Mou	per Hill nate, Samp- 2,Copper ntain Dew, er Hill.
designated as Survey No. 2799	Oxide, Copp			
incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements and union golain by claimant. or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of 55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts, drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$98,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral surveyor, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona, is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		in Section Unsurveyed, Township No.12 Son G. & S. R. B. & M. designated as Survey No. 2799. , ha	s been correctly copied from the originals on file in	
to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements and upon said mining claim by claimant. or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of .55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts,		this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an	accurate description of said mining claim as will, if	
And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements made upon said mining claimant or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of .55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts, 1 drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$98,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of .	100	incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the	he premises, and that such reference is made therein	
ments made upon said mining claims by claimant. or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of .55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts, 1 drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$98,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral surveyor, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizons. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		to natural objects or permanent monuments as wil	l perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.	
consist of .55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 tunnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts, 1 drift and 25 drill holes, total value \$98,452.00. An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral surveyor, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.			-	
An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral surveyor, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		ments made upon said mining claims by claimant.	or its grantors, and that said improvements	
An undivided 1/47 interest, value \$1691.20, in the system of common improvements, as specifically set forth by the mineral surveyor, is properly credited to each of the claims in this survey. and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		consist of 55 shafts, 21 cuts, 5 to	unnels, 4 winzes, 3 crosscuts,	
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		l drift and 25 drill holes, to	tal value \$98,452.00.	
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		An undivided 1/47 interest,	value \$1691.20, in the system of	2
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		common improvements, as specif	fically set forth by the mineral.	
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		surveyor, is properly credited	i to each of the claims in this	*
upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		survey.		-
upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.	1			
I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona. is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.		and that no portion of said labor or improvement	s has been included in the estimate of expenditures	
is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.	112	7		
		I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in	the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona.	
Frank S. Ingalls.		is correct and in c	conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.	
	M.		Frank S. Ingalls.	

United States Surveyor-General for Arizona,

SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor-General,

	Phoenix, Arizona,		
	October 26, 1910, 190		
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona,			
hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attach	ed Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the		

Mining Claim of Oxide Copper Company, known as the Nightingale, Georgia, Dewey, Princess, Equity, Stone Cabin, Anaconda, Morning Star, 50 Per 100, Copper Hill No. 1, Jim Crow, Denver, Mask, Totem, Montezuma, Ironmaster, El Plomo, Copper Carbonate, Sampson, Danube, Boston Beauty, Wild Hog, Copper Beauty, Aztec, House, 40 Per 100 No. 2, Copper Hill No. 2, Schley No. 2, Iron Clad, Idol, Toltec, Dreadnaught, Lead Carbonate, Mountain Dew, Azurite, Copper Prince, Boston Boy, Gifford, Copper Butte, House Extension, Copper Hill, Oxide, Copper Girl, East Extension, Portland, Ikon, and

Ventura.

situate in	Harry agence	Silver Bell	Mining District,
	Pima	County,	Arizona,
in Section	Unsurveyed , To	wnship No.12 S.	, Range No. 8 E., Approx.,
G. & S.R.	B.&M., designated as	Survey No. 2799,	
executed by.	Wil	liam B. Alexander	, U.S. Deposity Mineral
Surveyor,	July 1, -	20, 1910.	, 190X, under my instructions dated
Mar	ch 24, 1910.	, 190, have been cri	tically examined and the necessary cor-
rections and	explanations made, and	d the said Field Notes and	Return, and the Survey they describe,
are hereby ap	proved. A true copy	of the copy of the location	on certificate filed by the applicant. for
survey is incl	uded in the field notes	·	
		Mank	Songalle

U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ARIZONA STATE OFFICE

9605 (942) M.S. 2799

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF MINERAL SURVEY

The Equity and Mountain Dew lodes, Mineral Survey No. 2799, located in sections 3 and 10, Township 12 South, Range 8 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona, are hereby canceled.

This claim has not been filed with the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, in accordance with Section 314, 90 STAT. 2769, (43 U.S.C. 1744).

This cancellation was necessitated to facilitate a proposed land exchange with ASARCO Incorporated and to clear the record.

The Mineral Survey Plat should be noted as follows:

"Equity and Mountain Dew lodes, M.S. 2799 were canceled January 30, 1992, by memo 9605 (942) M.S. 2799, which is now a part of the original field notes."

January 30, 1992 Date Chief Cadastral Surveyor of Arizona

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 9605 (956) BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT M.S. 2799 ARIZONA STATE OFFICE

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF MINERAL SURVEY

The Denver, Mask, Totem, Montezuma, Sampson, Aztec, Idol, Toltec, Dreadnaught, Ikon, Ventura and Copper Butte lodes, Mineral Survey No. 2799, located in sections 3, 10, 11 and 12, Township 12 South, Range 8 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona, are hereby canceled.

These claims have not been filed with the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, in accordance with Section 314, 90 STAT. 2769, (43 U.S.C. 1744).

This cancellation was necessitated to clear the record.

The Mineral Survey Plat should be noted as follows:

"Denver, Mask, Totem, Montezuma, Sampson, Aztec, Idol, Toltec, Dreadnaught, Ikon, Ventura and Copper Butte lodes M.S. 2799, were canceled December 1, 2010, by memo 9605 (956) M.S. 2799, which is now a part of the original field notes."

December 1, 2010

Date

Acting Chief Cadastral Surveyor of Arizona

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ARIZONA STATE OFFICE

9605 (922-TR)

January 16, 1992

Caral Busque

Memorandum

To:

Chief, Branch of Cadastral Survey

From:

Deputy State Director, Mineral Resources

Subject: Mining Claim Verification

This is in response to your request for verification of mining claims in sections 3, 4, 5, 10, 14 and 15, T. 12 S., R. 8 E., section 35, T. 16 S., R. 12 E., sections 2 and 11, T. 17 S., R. 12 E., G&SRM. See the attachment for a list of the Survey Numbers, Claim Names, and Case File Serial Numbers (if available) and Status. So that the Mineral Surveys may or may not be canceled, we have checked if all of the lodes were recorded as required under FLPMA and that the annual assessment work has been kept up to date.

If you have any questions, please contact Tom Reitmeyer at extension 358.

1 Attachment

1 - UNPATENTED CLAIMS (SURVEYED)(2 pp)

UNPATENTED CLAIMS (SURVEYED)

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST Sections 3, 4, 5, 10, 14 and 15

Claim No. and N	Name:	Serial Number:	<u>Status:</u>
396 398 496 604 2799 4157 4749	Blue Coat Old Boot Detroit Dolly Varden Equity Mountain Dew May No. 8 May 46 May 47	AMC 48528 AMC 48559 AMC 48560	Not filed under FLPMA 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST Section 35

Claim No. and Name:		Serial Number:	<u>Status:</u>	
4548	Louis No. 13 Lime No. 1 Lime No. 4 Yaqui Algonquin Iriquois Pueblo Acoma Pima Yuma Yavapai Mohave Gila Blackfoot Key	AMC 24407 AMC 24408 AMC 24409 AMC 24410 AMC 24411 AMC 24412 AMC 24413 AMC 24414 AMC 24415 AMC 24416 AMC 24417 AMC 24417 AMC 24418 AMC 24419 AMC 24420 AMC 24421	91 assessment on file Closed March 7, 1989 Closed March 7, 1989 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file Closed March 7, 1989 Closed March 7, 1989	
4584	Ute Piute Hopi Comanche	AMC 24403 AMC 24404 AMC 24406 AMC 24405	91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file	
4583	Contact Gypsy Hogle Fraction Hogle #1 Bolsa Jupiter No. 2 Fracton 4	AMC 24402 AMC 2440 <u>1</u> AMC 24398 AMC 24397 AMC 24399	91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file Closed March 7, 1989 91 assessment on file 91 assessment on file Not filed under FLPMA	
3737	Two Boys		Not filed under FLPMA	

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST Sections 2 and 11

Claim No. and Na	ame:	Ser	<u>ial Number:</u>	Status:
3726	Elda B.			Not filed under FLPMA
1650	Gen No. 1 San Xavier			Not filed under FLPMA
2294	Vulcan No. 5			Not filed under FLPMA
2237	Prince Rupert	AMC	5922	91 assessment on file
4295	Staple	AMC	5917	91 assessment on file
4583	Jupiter Fractio No. 2	n		Not filed under FLPMA
4583	Hogle Fraction	AMC	24398	Closed March 7, 1989
4548	Blackfoot	AMC	24420	Closed March 7, 1989
3730	Red Oxide No. 3			Not filed under FLPMA